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Introduction

All universities' evaluations of all courses and teachers are regularly organized every
semester, and we used these evaluations to compare students’ opinions about teachers
and courses before and after the pandemic.

In the following table evaluations of teachers’ performance are given in school years
2020/21. We calculated the average of evaluation marks in school years (semesters)
before the pandemic and during the pandemic when the new methods were performed.
Since the grades were in different ranges, we made unifications on a scale [1,5]. Since
another scale was [5,10], we used the formula f(x)=5-((10-x)*4/5) to obtain a number in
scale [1,5]. In the calculations, it was important to have data from at least one semester
before the pandemic and one semester during the pandemic. Finally, we use the average
in years before the pandemic and years during the pandemic when the new methodology
of teaching (online) is used.

2021/22
UNI biology 4.58
UNI chemistry 4.44
UNI geography 4.50
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HNucTuTyT 32 0MOJIOTHjY M €KOJIOTH)Y

AHanu3e Be3aHe 3a HacTaBHU Kajap Ha MHcTtutyTty

CTyIeHTH Cy KBaJMTET MEAaroliKor paja HaCTaBHUKA U capaHuKa Ha IHCTUTYTY 3a OUOJIOTH]Y
ekosorujy (MUBE) oneHmm oTIHIM MPOCETHUM OIleHamMa, HacTaBHUITH Cy OIEHEHU I OCCUYHOM

orieHoM 4.79, a ca uu u 4.81.

ITPEJABAYN
Bpoj
IIurame IIpoceuna ouena
mctrha
936 4.76
940 4.80
942 4.80
937 4.80
940 4.80
[Ipoceuna oneHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX Jiictiha 943 4.79
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CAPAIHNIIN
IMurame Bpoj mucruha IIpoceuna onena

959 4.78

2 958 4.83

963 481

4 954 4.83

5 958 4.83

[IpoceyHa orieHa Ha OCHOBY cBUX Jiuctuha 967 481

TOR 21520 2308 20 32 X 4N £) 54 4) 65 A T\ 14 A0 BN 02 44 B2 O 04
Capaamnx

Kana cy y nutamy nojequHavse oneHe HaCTaBHUKA M CapaJHUKa, CBU HACTABHULIM U CApaJHUIIN CYy OLCHEHU
MO3UTHUBHOM TIpoceuHOM orieHoM. CaMo J1Boje HacTaBHUKa uMa otieHy ucron 4.50. Kon capagnuka cBu UMajy
omIYHe TIpoceyHe orjeHe. CIMYHO Kao ¥ Ha APYTUM HHCTUTYTHMa HajBehoM mpocedHOM OIeHOM OIIeHheHa je

CTaBKa 2.

AHanu3e Be3aHe 3a CTyIujcKe mporpame Ha MHCcTUTyTY
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Bih'Higher EQdé&afisaiornje | OAC exonoruje 6uonoruje Erasgusiorigaramme ISR o

in-Natural-and Mathematical Sciences of the European Union IS
- < IIpoceuna IIpoceuna Ipoceuna Ipoceuna IIpoceuna
T onena oleHa oreHa oreHa oleHa
574 475 411 4,74 46 470 48 4.96
575 4.83 410 4,79 50 4.62 48 4.96
576 4.82 410 4.77 51 478 48 4,96
4 ST3 | 481 409 478 |52 469 47| 496
53| 480 |411| 478 50| 478 48 4.96
IIpoceyna oriena Ha | 576 4.80 477 52 472 48 4,96
OCHOBY CBUX
mmcTtrha
MAC momnek. MAC
OAC o6uonoruje OAC exomoruje | MAC Guonoruje | guonornja .
CAPAIHUIIU €KOJIOTHje
Murame [Ipoceuna IIpoceuna IIpoceuna IIpoceuna [Ipoceuna
OLICHA OlLIeHa OlicHa OlLICHa oLICHA
573 1 469 358 481 39| 479 46| 500
571 4,78 356 4.88 40 4,75 46 5.00
578 | 476 a5 483 41| 476 46| 500
562 4.77 360 4.88 41 46 5.00
58 | 477 357 486 42| 479 46 5.00
IIpoceuna onena na | 574 4.75 361 4.84 42 4.79 46 5.00
OCHOBY CBHX
nvctuha

Kana je y nutamy orieHa negaromrkor paja HacCTaBHUKA U capAaHWKa, CTYJICHTH OMOJIOTHje U eKOJIOTHje
OIICHUJI CY pajl HACTABHHUKA OJJTMYHUM IIPOCEUYHUM orleHama Ha o0a HuBoa cryauja (OAC u MAC).

NHcTuTyT 32 XeMujy
AHann3e Be3aHe 3a HaCTaBHU Kajaap Ha MHcTutyTy

W nacrapHuim U capagnuiy y MHCTUTUTY 32 XeMujy cy y SMMCKOMceMmcTpy mikosicke 2021/22. ronune

OLIEEEHU OIMYHUM I OCEYHUM orieHama 4.72 u 4.77.

MMPEJABAYN

[Murame Bpoj mmctuha IIpoceuna onena
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CAPAJHUILIN
[Turame Bpoj nucruha [Ipocedna onena

864 4.5

2 860 4.83

3 861 4.77

4 858 4.79

5 859 4.77

IIpoceyna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX Jiuctuha 866 4177
907 4.68

904 4.77

902 4.72

900 4.72

906 4.72

[Ipoceyna onena Ha OCHOBY CBUX JiicTuha 4.72
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Kaga cy y nutamy orjeHe 110 HACTaBHULIUMA U CapaJHUIIMA, CAMO jelaH HACTAHUK j€ OLECHEH OLEHOM MambOoM
on 4,50. Behnna capajgHuka cy olielheHU BHCOKUM orieHama Behinm ox 4.50, a caMo Boje HHUX UMa OLIEHY
HIUXKy o 4,5. llITo ce Thye aHanw3e pe3ynraTa 1o MATakuMa Yy aHKeTHOM JTucTrhy, 1 oBJie cy Hajsehom
IPOCEYHOM OIIEHOM, Ka0 M Ha OCTaJIMM MHCTUTYTHUMA, OLICH-CHA CTaBKa 2.

—

MR T

Hacraammn
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AHanu3e Be3aHe 3a CTYIUjCKe ITporpaMme
IMPEAJABAYN OAC xemuje MAC xemuje
urame IIpocedna onena IIpoceuna onena
789 4.65 115 4.90
786 4.74 114 4.90
784 4.68 115 4.88
779 4.68 114 4.89
787 4.68 115 4.89
[Ipocedna oreHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JIUCTHha 790 4.69 115 4.89
CAPAJJTHUIIN OAC xemuje MAC xemuje
urame IIpoceuna ouena [Ipoceuna ouena
800 4.79 70 4.89
708 4.84 70 491
799 4.19 70 4.87
796 4.80 70 4.87
798 477 69 4.93
IIpocevHa orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX Jiuctuha 803 4.80 70 4.89

Kana je y muTtamy oreHa rmejaromkor paia HaCTaBHUKA U capaJHAKA IO CTYIHjCKAM IIporpaMuMa, Ha 00a

CTyAMjCKa HUBOA 3a0esekeHe Cy OAIMYHE IPOCEUHE OLCHE.

HucTuTyT 32 hUsHKY

AHanu3ze Be3aHe 3a HacTaBHU Kajap Ha MHCTUTYTY

OneHe KBaIUTETa MEJArOLIKOT paja HacTaBHUKA (4.84) u capagnuka (4.93) Ha MHCTHTYTY 32 QU3UKY
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cy oinuHe (Buie oj 4.5).

ITPEJTABAYHA
[Turame Bpoj nucruha ITpoceyna ouena
1 273 4.81
2 275 4.87
3 273 4.83
4 261 4.85
5 273 4.89
Hp‘oce‘qua OlleHa Ha OCHOBY CBMX JiucTHha 276 4.84

y &3

N E e TATA T 11

B T
Haerammnx

"

oW

CAPAJHULIN
[urame Bpoj nucruha [Ipocedna ornena
236 4.92
2 237 4.95
4 233 4.93
5 237 4,94
Ipoceuna omeHa Ha OCHOBY CBHX JiicTHha 238 4.93
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Capaanne

Ka;[a Cy ¥y IUTalky OLCHE 110 HAaCTaBHHUIIMMA U CapalHUlIMMa, CBU HACTaBHUIHW U CapaJHUIU CY OLCHCHU

OVIMYHUM ITPOCCYHUM OLICHOMA. Ito ce Tuue ananmmze pe3yiTaTta o nuTambruMa y aHKECTHOM J'II/ICTI/Ihy, u OBJEC

cy HajBehoM MpocedHOM OIIEHOM, Ka0 M Ha OCTAINM WHCTHTYTHMA, OLEHeHe CTaBKe 5 (HacTaBHUIM) U 2

(capagHuIN).

AmnHanuze Be3aHe 3a CTYZ[I/IjCKe Imporpame

IMPEJABAYN

OAC ¢usuke

MAC ¢usuke

IIurame

IIpoceuna ouena

IIpoceuna ouena

229 4.79 12 5,00
228 4.85 12 5.00
227 481 12 5.00
221 4.84 12 5.00
229 4.85 12 5.00
[Ipoceuna oneHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX Jiictuha 229 4.82 12 5.00
CAPAJITHUIIN OAC ¢usuke MAC ¢wusuke
ITurame IIpoceuna oueHa IIpoceuna oueHa
253 4.87 5.00
255 4.90 5.00
255 4.87 5.00
249 4.88 5.00
255 4.90 5.00

10




@ TeComp ,  strengthening Teaching Competences

r‘:\Y in Higher Education

in Natural and Mathematical Sciences

Co-funded by the
Erasmus+ Programme [,
of the European Union

ITpoceuHa oneHa Ha OCHOBY CBHX JIHCTHNA

256

4.88

5,00

Kana je y nutamy olieHa earomkor paja HaCTaBHUKA U capaJHHUKa MO CTYAUjCKUM MporpaMuma,
HaCTaBHUIIM U CapaJHUIM Ha 00a HUBOA CTy/IHja Cy OLEHCHH OJJIMYHUM MPOCEYHNM orieHaMa. OreHe Ha
Pa3InYUTUM HUBOMMA cTyauja Ha MHCTUTYTY 3a QU3UKY Cy yjeAHaUeHe, KaKo 32 HaCTaBHUKE, TAKO U 3a

CapaaHUKeE.

Kareapa onmreodpa3oBHMX npeamera
AHanu3e Be3aHe 3a HacTaBHU Kanap Karenpe

CrynenTtn dakynreTa cy MO3UTHBHO OIICHUIIN PaJl HACTaBHUKA U capaJHuKa Ha Katenpu ommteoOpa3oBHUX
IpeMeTa M TO OJIMYHUM olleHama (4.74 u 4.85). 1lIto ce Thue aHanmm3e pe3ynraTa 10 MATAlkUMa Y aHKETHOM
mucTtrhy, CBE aKTHBHOCTH HACTABHHMKA M CapaJlHUKA CY OICHCHE MTPOCCYHOM orleHoM u3Haa 4.50 (oumyan).

AHAJIMU3E BE3AHE 3A CTPYUYHE CJIYXBE

AHKeTHU THCTHN KOjU c€ OJHOCH Ha paJl CTPYYHUX CITyKOW (BHaAeTH JucTrhe 70J1€e) je moapa3yMeBao OIeHY:

® xopumhema pecypca dakynrera o CTpaHe CTyEHATA, KPO3 eBayJalujy 4 CTaBKH,

® pana bubnuoreke, Kpo3 eBanyaiujy 2 CTaBKe,

® pana CryzmeHntcke ciyx0e, Kpo3 eBajyaljy 3 CTaBKe

® TexHuuke onpemibeHoCTH DaKyiTeTa, Kpo3 eBayalujy 4 CTaBKH.
BpenHoBame je U3BpIICHO N300pPOM OLICHE Ha CKaJIM OA 10 5.

Kopumrheme pecypca ®@akynrera o1 cTpaHe cTyeHaTa

W3rnen ankeTHux Jrctrha Koju ce ofHOCce Ha Kopuiiheme pecypca dakynrera o/ CTpaHe cTyeHaTa

npukasat je y ciaenehoj Tademnm:

bubnuorexapcku GOH KOPUCTUM 1 (mukama) | 2 (petko) | 3 (cpenme) | 4 (moBpemeHo) | S5 (decto)
2 | Ycuyre CTy/IGHTCKE CITy)KHE KOPUCTUM 1 (aukama) | 2 (perko) | 3 (cpemme) | 4 (moBpeMeHO) | 5 (uecTo)
3 | CajT @akynTera KOPUCTHM 1 (aukanma) | 2 (petko) | 3 (cpemme) | 4 (moBpemeHo) | 5 (decTo)
4 | CajtT MHCTHTYTa KOPUCTHM 1 (mmkama) | 2 (petko) | 3 (cpemme) | 4 (moBpemeHo) | 5 (decTo)

Amnami3oM aHKETHOT MaTe H'ana I[O6I/I‘€HCC cne}:[ehe II OCCYHEC OLICHC:

Kopumiheme pecypca dakynreTa o1 cTpaHe CTyAeHaTa

IIpoceuna ouena

[Mutame Bbpoj nucruha
1079 2.48
2 1079 3.32
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1077 3.71
4 1077 4.25
[Ipocedna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX JIuCTHOA 1083 3.44

On nonyheHux pecypca, CTYJICHTH HajMame Kopucte GpoH bubiaroTreke, a HajBUIIE ce OCamajy Ha MOAaTKe
ca cajToBa cBojux uHctuTyTa. U cajtr @akynrera Takohe gocTa KopuiiheH.

EBanyanuja paga bubnanorexe @akynrera
Wsrnen anketHux nuctuha xoju ce omHoce Ha paja bubnuoreke npukasax je y cineaehoj tabem. OBaj geo
aHKETe MOTJIH CY Jia MOMYkhaBajy caMo CTYJICHTH KOjU CY Y MPETXOHOM YIIUTHHKY n3abpaiu

Jla Ko ucte | oHn bubnmuoreke.
Bubnmuorexapcku GoHT je JOBOJEHO (mezamoBospaBajyhe | 2 (3amoBoss| 3 (mobpo | 4 (Bpmo mobp | 5 (ommmaHO)
Oorar,caBpeMeH U IPIMEPEH noTpedama Bajyhe)
¢ JIeHaTa
[Nonamame ocobspa je 1 (me3amoBosbaBajyhe| 2 (3amoBoss| 3 (mobpo | 4 (Bpso 100p | 5 (oanudaHO)
Ba' he

AHanm30M aHKETHOI MaTe Heaja )Z[O6I/I'eHeC cneﬂehe IT OCCYHE OLICHC:

BUBJIMOTEKA

[Murame Bpoj nucruha IIpoceuna oreHa
662 3.71

2 732 4.06

IIpoceuna orieHa Ha OCHOBY CBHX JiicTHha 738 3.91

[Ipoeuna orieHa koja ce oxHocH Ha paja bubnuoreke je 3.91. [Nocneauiia o0aB/bama HaCTaBE HA JAJbUHY
JIOBalle je 10 CMameHoT Kopuinhema pecypca bubmmoteke.

12




3AKJbYYAK

VY nnspy npahema KBaJIMTETa HACTaBE M pasia CTPy4HUX ciayxO0u Ha [IpupoaHo-MaTeMaTHIKOM
¢daxyntery YHuBep3utera y Kparyjesiuy y janyapy u ¢pedpyapy 2022. rogrHe cripoBe/icHa je aHKeTa 3a
3UMCKHU ceMecTap mkojicke 2021/22. ronune. AHKeTa je opKaHa eJIeKTPOHCKH, Tj. CTYyJICHTH Cy OWin y
MoryhHocTH fa online nmonymasajy aHkeTy Ha cajty Pakynrera. CTYJCHTH Cy IPEKO CBOJUX
€JIEKTPOHCKHX HaJI0ra, KOje KOPUCTE 3a IpHujaBy UCIUTA, MOTJIH Ja IPUCTYIC aHKETHUM JIUCTUhNMA.
OBakaB NpHCTYII, Y3 IPETX0IHO 00aBJbEHY IPOMOLIK]Y O cTpaHe wiaHoBa Komucuje, pe3ynrosao je y
BeoMa JI00poM 0/13uBY cTyaeHaTa. bpoj anketupanux cryaeHTa je 1089 mro je 93,5% on ykymHor
Opoja cTyneHara.

TokOM 3UMCKOT CeMCTpa IIKOJICKE TOJIUHE JIOIUIO j& OACTYIama 0J1 yoOu4yajeHOTr HaurHa JApKamba
Hacrase 30or nocieauna nanaemuje KOBUJI-19, dakynrer je npey3umao Mepe y CKIaay ca
€MUAEMHUOIIOIIKOM CHTYAaIlHjOM, TaKO J1a je Ie0 HaCTaBe 3UMCKOT ceMecTpa mmkoicke 2021/22. roaune
OJIp>KaH KIIACHYHO, a ]IS0 HACTABE j¢ OJIpyKaH Ha JaJbUHY. Y IIHJbY IPOBEPE KBATUTETA HACTABHOT
nporneca Komucuja je npunpemunia npunarol)eHe aHkeTHe GopmyIiape.

PesynTatu ankere mokasyjy fia cy CTyJEHTH Y 3UMCKOM ceMecTpy mikojicke 2021/22. ronuHe y OCHOBH
3aJI0BOJbHU PaJIOM HAaCTaBHMKA U capafHuka, [Ipoceune orene 3a HactaBHUKE (4.75) U capagHuKe
(4.60) ®akynrera cy ommune (m3Ham 4.50). OBako BUCOKE OIICHE CYy TTOKa3aTesb Ja CTYIACHTH CMaTpajy
Jla HACTaBHO 0cO0Jbe CBOje 00aBe3e U Jlajhe HCITyHhaBa Ha BEOMa BUCOKOM TPOECHOHAITHOM HUBOY.
CBu HacTaBHUIM U capagauiy daxkynreTa cy oemeH Mo3uTUBHO (orieHa Buia ox 3.00). U oe
ITKOJICKE TOJMHE je YOUCHO Ja ce moBehaBa Opoj HACTABHUKA U CapaJHUKA KOJH CY OLICEHCHH OITHIHOM
IIPOCEYHOM OLIEHOM U JIa j& CMameH Op0oj OHUX HACTaBHUKA M Capa/IHUKA YHja je TIPOCeYHa OlleHa HUXKa
on 4. Hajeue npocedHe orieHe J0OMIM Cy HACTABHUIM U capagHuiy ca MHctuTyTa 32 PUsuky u
HHcTuTyTa 32 OMOJIOTH]Y U €KOJIOTH]H.

AnHanuza ailkeTHOT MaTepujalia je mokasajia jaa oj nonyhenux pecypca dakynrera, CTyJJCHTH HajMambe
kopucte ¢hoHa bubanoreke, a HajBUIIE ce OCIamajy Ha MOJIATKE ca cajToBa CBOjUX MHCTUTYTA. U cajr
®dakynrera je Takohe mocta kopumtheH. OBaKBY IONAIY CY y CKIAAy Ja HAYMHOM Ha KOjH je
OpraHu30BaHa HACTaBa y OKONHOCTUMA NaHaemuje. CTyICHTH Cy TeHepasiHO 3a10BOJbHH PAIOM
Bubnuoreke u Crynenrtcke cinyx0Oe. Kana je y nuramy onjeHa TexHu4ke onpemibeHocTH Paxynrera,
aHKeTa MoKa3yje Jia Cy CTYACHTH 3aJJ0BOJbHU OMIIHjaMa Koje MpyxkKa CTYJCHTCKH ITOPTaJl, ajld  Jia ce
XUTHJEHCKU YCIOBH U (DYHKIIHOHATHOCT CajTOBA MHCTUTYTA MOXKE J1aThe YHAIIPEIUTH.

Pesynratu cTyZ€HTCKE aHKTETE KOja je CIIPOBECHA Y 3UMCKOM ceMecTpy mikojicke 2021/22. romune
MOKa3yjy Jia c€ HACTABHO 0CO0JbE, KA0 U CTYICHTH, PEIATHBHO JOOPO MPUIIATO/HII0 HOBOHACTAIIM
PKOJIHOCTHMA U JIa je HacTaBa Ha JaJbUHY y HajBehoj Mepu ycrnenHo peanu3oBaHa. CTyIeHTH CY ,
BucokuM npocedHuM olieHaMa OLICHUJIM KBAJIMTET HACTABHOI/TIEIarOIIKOT pajia HACTaBHUKA M. C-
apanauka ®axynrera. OBO jecTe pa3ior 3a 3aJ0BOJFCTBO U MTOKa3yje 1a je HacTaBHH Kanap PaxyJlTeTs
KBJIMTETAH HE CaMO Ha MOJbY Hayke, Beh u y obiactu HactaBe. HapaBHo, Bucoke

17

OIICHE yKa3yjy ¥ Ha moTpely 3a Jla/biM yHanpeljuBameM aHKETHOT Ipolieca, Kako Ou ce Jo0uIa mTo
pealiHija ClIKa O KBAIMTETY HACTABHOT Ipoleca Ha DakynreTy.



Panenxosuh Y Kparyjesiy,

21.04.2022.r.

W3Bemraj cactaBuian

IIponekan 3a HacTaBy

[Ipod. ap Anekcangap Ocrojuhi

[Ipencennnk Komucuje 3a 06e36eheme kpanmmtera

S ]
AL E“Elf{;f//c/cfél/: Z

[Ipod. np CnaBko
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HACTABHO-HAYYHOM BERY [IPUPOTHO-MATEMATHUYKOT ®AKYJITETA
YHUBEP3UTETA Y KPAT'VJEBLY

Ilpeaver: U3BEIITAJ O PE3YJITATHUMA CTYAEHTCKE AHKETE - nerin cemecrap
wkoJicke 2021/22. roqune

Kowmucuja 3a obesbeherme kBanurera Ipupoano-matemaruukor daxysnrera Yuusepsurera y
Kparyjesuy, koja je opopmmena ommykom HacraBHo-Hayunor eha [IM®-a 6poj 210/XIII-1 on
13.04.2022. romune, y oxeupy CrpoBOhema NOCTYnKa CTymEeHTCKOr BpEIHOBaka KBaJIUTETA
CTYM]CKHX MPOTpamMa U NeAarolKor paja 1 noJHowena M3BEIITaja O pe3yNTaTuMa BpeJHOBaba Ha
IIpuponHo-maTemaTuukoM (akynrery, cnposena je Tokom JyHa u jyna 2022. rogune CTYIEHTCKY
aHkery Ha Qakyntery.

Y npurnory nocrasisamo M3semtaj o pesyaratuma CTY/IEHTCKE aHaKeTe.

C nomroBamem

[IpoaexaH 3a HacraBy

A -~
( T C'/C U/ ﬁ v

[pod. np Anekcannap Ocrojuh

[Tpencennux Komucuje 3a o6esbeljeme kpanurera
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Hou. ap Cama Januhernh




[pUpoaHO-MaTEMATUYKN PaKynTeT

YHusep3utet y Kparyjesuy

CTYOEHTCKA AHKETA
NeTHhbn cemectap

WKosicKa 2021/22. roamHa

AHAJIN3A PE3YJITATA CTYAEHTCKE AHKETE

Y unsby npahera KBanuTeTa HacTaBe M paaa CTPYUYHUX CAyK6M Ha MprnpoaHO-MmaTeMaTUYKOM
dakyntety YHuBepsuTeta y Kparyjesuy y jyHy v jyny 2022. rognHe cnpoBedeHa je CTyAeHTCKa aHKeTa.
MnaH cnpoBohera aHKeTe ycBojeH je Ha cegHnuy Komucnje 3a obesbeherbe KBannTeTa o4prKaHoj
18.05.2022. roguHe.

ToKkom fneTrber cemcTpa WwKoncke 2021/22. rogmMHe HacTaBsa je peannsosaHa Ha peryiapaH HauuH, y
npocTtopujama PakynteTa. Y Ln/by NpoBepe KBaUTETa HAacTaBHOT npoueca Komucuja je npunpemmna
aHKeTHe ¢popmynape, a cama AHKeTa cnposegeHa je aHoHumHo u online. Kopuwherem anyHor
€/1eKTPOHCKOT Ha/10ra 3a NpujaBy UCNUTA Y jyHCKOM U jyJICKOM UCMIUTHOM POKY, CBaKU CTYAEHT je UMao
MOryhHOCT ia NPEeKo MHKa NPUCTYNK aHKeTHOM obpacly. ObaBelwTera 0 TepMUHUMa cnpoBohera
AHKeTe cy Ha Bpeme UCTaKHYTa, Tako Aa Cy CTyAeHTM 6aaroBpemeHo 6uan ynosHaTh ca Lu/bem U
TepMMUHUMa cnpoBohera AHKeTe. 3a Npunpematse, opraHunsaLmjy, yHoc nogaTtaka u kbuxoBy obpaay
6una je 3agy*keHa Komucnja 3a obesbeherse KBannteTa MNpupoagHo-maTemaTmykor pakynteta
YHuBepsuTeTa y Kparyjesuy, Koja je opopmsbeHa oanykom HactaBHo-HayuHor Beha MM ®-a 6poj
210/XI111-1 op 13.04.2022. roanHe. Obpaay pesynTtaTa cy ob6asuan ynaHosm Komucuje ca MHCTUTYTa 33
MaTeMATUKY U MHPOPMATUKY.

Y aHkeTw je yuectsoBasio 904 crynenra (77.6% og ykynHor 6poja cTyfeHaTa), WTo je HewTo cabuju
03B Y 04HOCY Ha 3MMCKM CEMECTap MUCTe LLKOJICKE TOAUHE, a/iv je Yy OKBUPY TPeH4a N3Na3HoCTH
3abenerKeHor 3a 1eTh M cemecTap NpeTxoaHux rogmHa. MNpernen 6poja aHKeTMpPaHUX CTyAeHaTa no
NHcTUTYyTUMA gaT je y Tabenum 1. Kao wro ce Buam M3 npmukasaHux nogartaka, Hajsehn oasms je Ha
NHCTUTYTY 32 Xemujy (91.3%), AOK je Ha OCTaNIMM MHCTUTYTUMA 043MB NPUBAUIKHO YjeaHadeH.

Ta6eusa 1. Mpernes 6poja aHKeTUPaAHUX CTyAeHaTa No UHCTUTYTUMA.



UHCcTUTYT YKynaH 6poj Bpoj aHKeTUpaHux MpoueHTHU yaeo
cTygeHarta* cTyAeHaTa aHKETUpPaHUX CTyAeHaTa

UHC 33 matema

HCTUTYT 32 MaTEMATHUKY U 591 394 75,6%
MHPOPMATUKY
WNHc 3a buonoruj

ARSI A 349 251 71,9%
eKonorujy
UHCTUTYT 33 Xemujy 218 199 91,3%
MHCTUTYT 33 GU3UKY 77 60 77,9%
IIM® 1165 904 77,6%

*Y yKynaH 6poj cTyAeHaTa Cy yK/bydeHU TPEHYTHO aKTUBHM CTYAEHTU OCHOBHMX M MacTep CTyAumja, Koju cy Npsu
nyT ynucanu oarosapajyhy rognHy, Kao 1 OHU Koju cy 0BHOBUAW TOAMHY.

AHa/iM3a Be3aHa 3a KBA/IMTET HACTABE pea/IU30BaHe Y TOKY 3UMCKOT
ceMecTpa mKoJicke 2021 /22. roauHe

AHKETHM McTUh KOju ce o4HOCK HA HACTABY je NoAPa3yMeBao OLLEHY HACTaBHOT NPOLECa 04,
CTpaHe CTyAeHTa 3a CBaKu o, NpeaMmeTa KOoju je CyLaH y IeTHheM cemecTpy wkoscke 2021/22.
roauHe. Hactasa y fieTkbem ceMecTpy LWKoacke 2021/22. peanr3oBaHa je Ha perynapaH HauyuH, a
aHKeTHa NuTarba 61na Cy UCTa Kao M 3a 3MMCKM CeMecTap OBe LKoACcKe roguHe. OueHa” ce popmumpa
Ha OCHOBY:

* 5 CTaBKM Koje ce 0fiHOCe Ha npeaasatba/npeaasaya u
* 5 cTaBKM Koje ce oHoce Ha Bexbe/capaaHuKa.

BpeaHoBakbe je U3BplieHo n3bopom oueHe Ha ckanm og, 1 Ao 5. Msrnes aHkeTHMX nctuha Koju ce
oAHOCe Ha HacTaBHU Kagap' npukasaHu cy y Tabenama 2 v 3.

Taobesa 2. NuTarba Be3aHa 3a KBaAUTeT paga HaCTaBHUKa.

HacTtaBHuK oueHa
1. | je u3narao HactaBHe cagpKaje jaCHO U Pa3yM/bUBO. 1(2(3|4|5
2. | je oap»KaBao HacTaBy PeaoBHO M Ha Bpeme. 112(3(4]|5
3. | “Ma KOopeKTaH 04HOC Npema CTyaeHTUMa. 112(3(4]|5
4. | je AOCTYNaAH 33 KOHCYATaLMje CTyaeHTMMaA. 112(3(4]|5
je [AocTaBMo HacTaBHM maTepujan (nMTepatypa (yubeHuk, ckpunTa...)/npeseHTtaumnje/cHumum 112345
>. npeaasaba/...) Koju je AOBO/bAH 33 NPUMNPEMatbe UCMMUTA.
Taoena 3. NuTarba Be3aHa 32 KBANUTET pafa capagHuKa.
CapagHuk oueHa

1. | je n3narao HacTaBHe CaZpKaje jacHO M pa3yM/bUBO. 1 | 2 ’ 3 ‘ 4 | 5




je oap:kaBao Bexkbe pegoBHO M Ha Bpeme.

MMa KOPEKTaH OgHOC npema CTygeHTuma.

je AoCTyNaH 3a KoHcyATaumje CTyaAeHTUMA.

visiwN

KOJIOKBMjyMa.

je [OCTaBMO HACTaBHM maTepujan (1MTepatypa (NpakTMKym, 36UpKa
3afaTaKa...)/npeseHTaumje/cHUMLM BeXK6W/...) Koju je 61O foBO/bAH 3a NpUNpemy
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Y OKBUPY Aena Koju je Be3aH 3a HacTaBy obpaheHo je 3641 aHKeTHUX ancTnha Kojuma je oueruBaH
pag, HacTaBHMKa 1 3863 aHKeTHUX AnMcTMha Koju ce oAHOCK Ha paj capaaHuKa. Mpernen pesyartata
CTYLLEHTCKe aHKeTe Be3aHe 3a NuTara gaTta y Tabenama 2 n 3 npuKkasaH je y cnegehum tabenama.

MNPEOABAYU
MuTtare Bpoj nnctnha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 3614 4.70
2 3610 4.79
3 3604 4.73
4 3531 4.73
5 3600 4.74
MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY cBMX AncTuha 3641 4.13

*HAIIOMEHA: nog,,,no3MTUBHOM" OLEHOM KOJ, OLLeHbMBakba HacTaBHMKa U capagHuKa nogpasymesa ce YnaH
6. MpaBUAHUKA O HAUYMHY 1 MOCTYNKY 3aCHMBaka pPafHOr 04HOCA M CTULL Ay 3Batba HaCTaBHMKa YHUBep3uTeTa y

KparyjesLy, no Kojem ce ,,MO3UTUBHOM OLLEHOM CMaTpa oueHa Beha of 3 npoceyHo y Lesom n3bopHom

nepuoay”.

Ty aHKeTHUM ncTrhuma cy AaT TEpMUHK ,,npeaasad” u ,acucteHT” ga 61 ce CTyAeHTU NaKLle CHanasuan

NPUANKOM MonyHaBarba aHKeTe (HUCY CTaB/baHM 3BAaHUYHM TEPMUHM ,aCUCTEHT" 1 ,,capadHMK y HacTaBu” aa bu

ce nsberne €BEeHTya/IHe He,CI,OYMMLI,e).

CAPAOHULY
Mutarbe Bpoj nuctmha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 3825 4.68
2 3801 4.76
3 3834 4.72




4 3765 4.74

5 3809 4.72

3863 4.72

lMpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX nuctuha

CTyaeHTU cy paj, HacTaBHUKa M capafHMKa OLLEHMAN OAIMYHUM NPOCeYHUM oLeHama (M3Hag 4.50).
Bucoke npoceyHe oLeHe 3a HaCTaBHUKE M capadHMKe YKasyjy Ha To Aa CTyAeHTU cmaTpajy Aa
HacTaBHO 0cob/be 0AroBOPHO M KBA/NUTETHO paam cBoj nocao. Paa HacTtaBHMKa M pag capagHuKa Yy
OBOM CEMECTPY OLEHEHU Cy NPUBAUKHO jeaHaKMM cpeatbum oueHama (4.73) n (4.72), pecneKkTUBHO.

Kapa ce aHannsupajy nogaum no nMTakbuMa 3a HaCTaBHUKE U CapagHUKe, BUAU Ce Aa CY CTYAEHTH,
Kao M NpPeTXoA4HUX roAuHa, Haj3a40BO/bHUjM CTaBKOM 2, KOja Ce O4HOCK Ha pe0BHO O4prKaBarbe
HacTase. Tpeba HarnacuT1 4a je u o4HOC HaCTaBHMKA NPEMa CTYAEHTUMA OLEeHEH BEOMA BUCOKOM
oueHom (Kog HacTaBHWKa 4.74 a Ko capafHuKa 4.72 wto je HewTo Behu 6poj y ogHOCy Ha
NPEeTX04HMN cemecTap).

WHCTUTYT 3a MaTeMaTUKy 1 UHPOPMATUKY

AHaJ/in3e Be3aHe 3a HACTAaBHU Kajgap HHCTI/ITYTa

CtyaeHTN MHCTUTYTa 32 maTemMaTuKy U MHGOPMATUKY NeaarolKkn paj HacTaBHUKA OLLEHWUIU CY
OA/INYHOM NpoceyHom oueHom (4.76). BehmHa HacTaBHMKa je olereHa 0A4/IMYHOM NPOCEYHOM
oueHom (M3Hag 4.50). CBM HacTaBHUUM HA MHCTUTYTY 32 maTeMaTUKy U MHOOPMATUKY MMAjy NPOCEYHY
oueHy Behy o 4, a camo ABa HaCTaBHMKa MMajy NPOCEYHY OLLEHY OLLEHY Koja je makba og, 4.50.

NPEOABAYM
Mutarbe Bpoj nuctmha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 964 4.70
2 966 4.78
3 968 4.80
4 932 4.76
5 966 4.78
MpoceyHa oLeHa Ha OCHOBY cBMX ncTuha 980 4.76




5.004

4.00+

MpoceyHa oyeHa
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1 5 14 15 19 23 36 38 40 46 47 48 S50 51 58 64 68 70 77 81 83 89
Wndpa HacTaBHMKA

CapagHuum MHCTUTYTa 3@ MaTeMaTUKy U MHPOPMATUKY CYy OLLeHEHN BUCOKOM MPOCEYHOM OLEHOM
(4.64). CBM nmajy npoceuHy oueHy sehy og 4, oa yera BehnHa MMa NpoceyHy oueHy Koja je Beha og,
4.50, a ibux 10 je ca npoceyHOM oueHOM Makbom o4 4.50.

CAPAOHULY
Mutarbe Bpoj nnuctuha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 1734 4.58
2 1714 4.69
3 1737 4.66
4 1697 4.66
5 1718 4.64
MpoceyHa oLeHa Ha ocHoBY cBUX AucTuha 1761 4.63




5.00-
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Lndppa capagHuka

Mpocey4Ha oueHa

Ha ocHoBY aHanun3e aHKeTHUX ancTuha, CTYAEHTU Cy KoA, HacTaBHUKA HajBuLLIE 3340B0/bHN KOPEKTHUM
04HOCOM Mpema CTyAeHTMMAa, 40K CY KO CapagHUKa Haj3a40B0/bHUNjM PeAOBHUM OApPKaBatbeM
HacTaBe.

AHaiu3e Be3aHe 3a CTyAujcKe nporpame Ha UHcTUTYTY

MpoceyHe oueHe 3a HacTaBHMKe cy Ha OAC 1 MAC matemaTuKe U MHPOpPMaTUKe oganyHe (M3Hag,
4.50), a C/IMYHO je U ca NPOCEYHUM OLLeHaMa capagHu1Ka.

OAC MATEMATUKE | OAC UHOOPMATUKE | MAC MATEMATUKE | MAC NH®OPMATUKE
NPEAABAYU
MpoceyHa MpoceyHa MpoceyHa
Mutare n oueHa n oueHa n oueHa n | Mpoce4yHa oueHa

1 343 4.73 839 4.58 45 4.64

2 341 4.85 844 4.73 47 4.62

3 344 4.84 838 4,58 47 4.64

4 329 4.80 807 4.60 44 4.64

5 341 4.88 842 4.62 47 4.66
MpoceyHa oueHa Ha
OCHOBY cBUX IncTMha 348 4.82 853 4.61 47 4.64




OAC MATEMATUKE | OAC UHPOPMATUKE [ MAC MATEMATUKE | MAC NHPOPMATUKE
CAPAOHNLMN
MpoceyHa MNpoceyHa MpoceyHa
MuTtare n oleHa n oleHa n oleHa n | lNMpoceyHa oueHa
1 392 4.63 1297 4.54 43 4.86
2 387 4.81 1281 4.64 42 4.88
3 390 4.73 1302 4.61 43 4.88
4 387 4.74 1255 4.61 43 4.88
5 390 4.75 1279 4.56 43 4.86
MpoceyHa oueHa Ha
OCHOBY CBUX nCTMha 396 4.72 1279 4.58 47 4.87

WHCTUTYT 3a OUOJIOTHjY U €KOJIOTHjY

AHa/in3e Be3aHe 3a HACTABHU KaJgap Ha I/IHCTPITYTy

CTyAeHTU cy KBaNIUTET NeAarollKor paja HacTaBHUKa U capadHuKa Ha MHCTUTYTy 3a 6uonorujy u
ekosorujy (MBE) oueHMAn 0AAMYHUM NPOCEYHMM OLLeHaMa. HacTaBHMLM Cy OLeHeHM NPOCEYHOM
oueHom 4.84, a capagHuum npocedyHom oueHom 4.83.

NPEOABAYM
MuTate Bpoj nuctmnha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 1127 4.84
2 1121 4.83
3 1118 4.85
4 1106 4.86
5 1110 4.83
MpoceyHa oLeHa Ha ocHOBY CBUX ncTuha 1128 4.84
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Wudpa HacTaBHMKA

CAPAZIHULM
Mutarbe Bpoj nuctmnha MpoceyHa oueHa

1 975 4.81

2 977 4.84

3 976 4.82

4 969 4.84

5 975 4.84
MpoceyHa oLeHa Ha ocHOBY CBUX ncTuha 979 4.83

MpoceyHa oyeHa

1.00]

7 8 12 21 23 29 30 32 36 45 56 65 71 75 80 B84 85 89 90 94
Wudppa capapgHuka

Kapga cy y nuTarby nojegmMHayYHe oueHe HacTaBHMKA U capagHMKa, CBM HAaCTaBHULM CYy OLLEeHEHU
OA/IMYHOM MO3UTUBHOM NMpoceyHom oueHom Behom og 4.50. CBU capagHuUM MMajy OANYHE




npoceyHe oueHe nsHag 4.50 nsyses jeaHOr capagHMKa KOju je OueHEeH OLLeHOM Makbom o4, 4.50

jegHor oueHom marbom o 4. Hajsehom NnpoceyHoOM OLLEHOM KOZ, HAacTaBHMKa OLeHEHa je CTaBKa 4
KOja ce 04HOCK Ha AOCTYNHOCT HAaCTaBHMKA 3a KOHCYATaUMje, 40K je KoA capagHuKa TO CTaBKa 2 Koja
ce 04HOCKU Ha peaoBHOCT n3sohera HacTase.

AHasiu3e Be3aHe 3a CTyAHjcKe nporpamMe Ha UHcTUTYTY

Kaga je Y NUTakby OUEHA NedarowkKkor paga HactaBHWKa U CapdaHUKa, CTyAEHTU 6VIOI'IOI'Mje n

€KoJ10T1je OLLeHMAN Cy pad HacTaBHMKa OANIMYHUM NPOCeYHMM oleHama Ha oba HuBoa ctyauja (OAC

n MAC).
. . MAC MAC monek. MAC
NMPEOABAYN OAC 6uonornje OAC ekonoruje 6uonormje 6uonoruja ekonoruje
MpoceyHa [MpoceyHa MpoceyHa MpoceyHa MpoceyHa
Muratee n oueHa n oueHa n oueHa oueHa oueHa
1 749 4.79 517 4.76 20 4.90 5.00
2 744 4.83 516 4.83 20 4.90 5.00
3 748 4.83 514 4.79 19 4.89 5.00
4 732 4.82 512 4.81 20 4.90 5.00
5 740 4.80 513 4.81 20 5.00 5.00
MpoceyHa oueHa Ha
ocHosy caux auctuha | 753 4.81 518 4.80 20 4.92 5.00
) ) ) MAC monek. )
CAPAOHNLN OAC 6uonorunje OAC eKkonoruje MAC 6uonoruje 6uonorvja MAC ekonoruje
MpoceyHa MpoceyHa MpoceyHa MpoceyHa MNpoceyHa
MuTatbe n oueHa n oueHa n oueHa n oueHa oueHa
1 665 4.81 475 4.80 16 4.94 5.00
2 666 4.85 477 4.86 16 4.94 5.00




3 668 | 481 [475| 482 |16 4.94 8| 5.00

4 665 4.82 470 4.86 16 4.94 8 5.00

5 666 4.83 477 4.86 16 4.94 8 5.00
MpoceyHa oueHa Ha

ocosy camx merwha | 669 | 482 478|484 16|  4.94 8| 500

HUHCTUTYT 32 XeMHjy

AHa/in3e Be3aHe 3a HACTaBHU Kaaap Ha UHCTUTYTY

M HacTaBHUUM 1 capagHnum y MHCTUTUTY 3a XeMUjy CY Y IETHEM CEMCTPY LLIKOICKe 2021/22.

rogMHe oueHeHn OANYHMM NPOoCceYHNM oueHama (4.65 n 4.73).

MpoceyHa oLeHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX nuctuha

MNPEOABAYN
MuTake Bpoj nuctuha MpoceyHa oueHa
806 4.61
803 4.71
799 4.64
796 4.63
803 4.67
806 4.65
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Wncppa HacTaBHMKa
CAPAOHNLM
Mutarbe Bpoj nuctuha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 715 4.70
2 709 4.77
3 716 4.70
4 707 4.74
5 715 4.74

lNpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY CBMX nvctuha
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LLincppa capagHmuka




Kapa cy y nuTtarby nojegmHayHe oueHe HacTaBHUKA M CapafHMKA, CaMo ABOje HaCTaBHMKaA OLLeHEHO je
npoceyHom oLeHom Mmarom oA, 4.50, a jeaaH marbom og, 4. CBM capaZHULM CY OLeHEeHN OLeHama
Behum og 4.50, n3yses jeAHOr ca NpPoce4YHOM oLeHoM Makom o 4.50. LLITo ce Tuye aHanumse
pesynTaTa no NUTatbMMa y aHKeTHoOM anctuhy, Hajgehom NpoceyHOM OLEHOM M KOZ HAaCTaBHUKa U
Ko, capaZiHMKa je oLereHa CTaBKa 2 Koja ce 04HOCKU Ha peaoBHOCT u3Boherba HacTase.

AHaJin3e Be3aHe 3a CTyAHjCKe porpamMe

NMPEOABAYN OAC xemuje MAC xemuje
Mutame n lMpoceyHa oueHa n MNMpoceyHa ouyeHa

1 789 4.63 69 4.64

2 786 4.72 69 4.75

3 781 4.65 69 4.72

4 778 4.63 68 4.74

5 786 4.67 69 4.72

MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY CBMX nCTUhA 789 4.66 69 4.12

CAPAOHULIN OAC xemuje MAC xemuje
Mutare n MpoceyHa oueHa n MpoceyHa oueHa

1 687 4.72 70 4.63

2 681 4.79 70 4.63

3 688 4.73 70 4.51

4 684 4.76 65 4.60

5 689 4.76 68 4.60

MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY CBMX ncTUha 690 4.75 70 4.59

Kaga je y nuTarby oLeHa nedarollikor paja HacTaBHWKa M capagHuKa No CTYANjCKUM nporpamuma, Ha
oba cTyamjcka HMBOa 3abenexeHe cy 04/IMYHE NPOCEYHE OLEHE.



UHCTUTYT 32 QU3UKY

AHau3e Be3aHe 3a HACTAaBHU Kajap Ha UHcTUTYTY

OueHe KBasiMTeTa NegarowKor paga U HactaBHuKa (4.78) n capagHuka (4.80) Ha UHCTUTYTY 33 dU3MKY

cy oannyHe (13Hag 4.50).
MPEOABAYN
Mutarbe Bpoj nuctmnha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 437 4.69
2 437 4.89
3 439 4.79
4 426 4.76
5 437 4.79
NpoceyHa oueHa Ha ocHoBy cBUX AucTuha 440 4.78

5.00
4.00
ga.ou—
|§' 2.00
1,00
o 22 26 28 30 41 43 53 54 S5 57 66 67 78 88 91 92
Lnchbpa HacTaBHUKA
CAPAJHMLM
MuTake Bpoj nuctuha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 271 4.81
2 271 4.90
3 273 4.77




lMpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY CBUX nuctuha

4 262 4.82
5 269 4.75
273 4.80

5.00

4.00

3.00

MpoceyHa ouyeHa

2.00

1.00

00—

33 35 37 51 59 66

Lincppa capagHuka
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69 81 98 99

Kaga cy y nuTarby oLeHe no HacTaBHMLMMA M CapagHMLMMa, CBM HAacTaBHMLUM U cCapagHULUm cy
ouereHU 04/ IMYHMM NPOCEYHUM oLeHama. LLITo ce TMYe aHann3e pesyataTa No NUTakbuma y
aHKeTHoM nucTuhy, 1 oBAe je Hajsehom NPOCeYHOM OLLEHOM OLeHeHa CTaBKa 2 U Kog, HacTaBHMKA U

KOJ, capafHuKa.

AHaJin3e Be3aHe 3a CTYMjCKe Mporpame

MNPEOABAYN OAC ¢pusuke MAC ¢usumke
Mutarbe n MpoceyHa oueHa n MpoceyHa oueHa
1 206 4.84 13 5.00
2 206 4.95 13 5.00
3 207 4.87 13 5.00
4 204 4.88 13 5.00
5 205 4.90 13 5.00
MpoceyHa oLeHa Ha OCHOBY cBUX AncTuha 207 4.89 13 5.00




CAPAAHULMN OAC ¢u3uke MAC ¢usuke
MuTtare n lMpoceyHa oueHa [MpoceyHa oueHa
1 150 4.85 5.00
2 151 4.89 5.00
3 152 4.87 5.00
4 150 4.86 5.00
5 151 491 5.00
MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY cBMX AncTuha 152 4.87 5.00

Kaga je y nuTarby oueHa neAarollkor paja HacTaBHMKA M capagHUKa No CTYANjCKMM Nporpammuma,
HacTaBHMUM U capagHuuUmM Ha oba HMBOaA CTyAMja cy OLerbeHU OAMYHUM NPOCeYHUM OLeHama.

OueHe Ha PasANYUTUM HUBOMMA CTyaMja Ha MHCTUTYTY 3a PU3MKY Cy yjeaHaueHe, KaKo 3a

HAaCTaBHUKE, TAKO U 3a CapagHUKeE.

KaTegpa onmteo6pa3oBHUX NpeagMeTa

AHa/in3e Be3aHe 3a HACTABHU Kajgap KaTeape

CTy,CI,eHTM CDaKynTeTa CYy NO3UTMBHO OLEHWUAN paj, HaCTaBHUKA M capagHuKa Ha KaTeapu

onuwTeobpa3oBHUX NpeaMeTa U To 0 AANYHUM oleHama (4.67 n 4.84). LLiTo ce TMYe aHanu3e pesynTtaTta
no NUTarbMma y aHKeTHOM nuctuhy, cBe akTMBHOCTM HAaCTaBHUKA U capagHUKa Cy olerbeHe

npoce4yHom oLieHom usHag 4.50 (ognunuaH).

NPEOABAYM
Mutarbe Bpoj nuctmnha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 149 4.61
2 149 4.82
3 150 4.59
4 145 4.61
5 151 4.71
MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY cBUX ncTUha 151 4.67




CAPAOHNLN
MuTtare Bpoj nnctnha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 100 4.78
2 100 4.88
3 102 4.85
4 101 4.84
5 102 4.83
MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY CBMX ncTUha 102 4.84

AHAJIN3E BE3AHE 3A CTPYYHE C/1YKBE

AHKeTHM ncTuh Koju ce 0AHOCK Ha pajl CTPYYHMX CJIYKO0M je noapa3yMeBao OLEeHy:

*  kopuwhersa pecypca ®akynteTta of CTpaHe CTyfeHara, Kpo3 eBay/auujy 4 CTaBKu,

* papa bubanoTteke, Kpo3 eBanyaumjy 2 CTaBke,

*  papa CTyneHTcKe cnyxkbe, Kpo3 eBanyaumjy 3 cTaBKe U

*  TexHMYKe onpemsbeHocTn PaKkyaTeTa, Kpo3 eBanyauujy 4 CTaBKu.

BpeaHoBak€ je M3BpLIeHO N3bopom oLeHe Ha ckaam og, 1 Ao 5, a npumep aHKeTHUX anctuha

npuKasaH je y cneaehoj tabenu.

Kopuwhere pecypca dakynterta og, cTpaHe CTyaeHaTa

M3rneg aHKkeTHUX anctnha Koju ce ogHoce Ha Kopuwhere pecypca PakynteTa og, CTpaHe cTyAeHaTa

1 BubanoTekapcku poHa KOpUCTUM 1 (HuKaga) 2 (petko) | 3 (cpearbe) | 4 (noBpemeHo) | 5 (4ecTo)
2 | Ycnyre CTyAeHTCKE CNYXKHE KOPUCTUM 1 (HnKkaga) 2 (petko) | 3 (cpearbe) | 4 (noBpemeHo) | 5 (4ecTo)
3 Cajt dakynTeTa KOpUCTUM 1 (HMKaaa) 2 (peTko) | 3 (cpeare) | 4 (noBpemeHo) | 5 (4ecTo)
4 | CajT MUHCTUTYTa KOPUCTUM 1 (HMKaaa) 2 (peTko) | 3 (cpeare) | 4 (noBpemeHo) | 5 (4ecTo)

AHannM30M aHKeTHOr MaTepujana fobujeHe cy cnegehe npoceyHe oueHe:

Kopuwhere pecypca ®akyatera o cTpaHe cTygeHara

MuTtame

Bpoj nuctmnha

MpoceyHa oueHa




1 896 2.48
2 892 3.15
3 892 3.62
4 894 4.19
MpoceyHa oLLeHa Ha OCHOBY cBMX AncTuha 900 3.36

O£ noHyheHux pecypca, CTyAeHTU Hajmare Kopucte poHa BubanoTeke, a HajBuLe ce OCakbajy Ha
noZaTKe ca cajToBa CBOjUX UHCTUTYTA. U cajT PaKkyaTeTa Takohe aocTa KopuwheH.

EBanyaumja paga bubnmoreke dakynrera

M3rnepn aHKeTHUX nctuha Koju ce ogHoce Ha pag bubanoTeke npukasax je y cneaehoj tabenun. OBaj
[0 aHKeTe MOI/IN Cy A3 NonyHaBajy cCaMo CTYAEHTU KOjU Cy Y NPETXOAHOM YNUTHUKY M3abpanu aa
KopucTte ¢poHa Bubanorteke.

BubnnoTekapckn GoHA, je [,0BO/bHO 1 2 h3 4 (Bpno 5 (opnnuHoO)
6oraT,caBpeMeH K npumepeH notpebama | (HesagososbaBajyhe) | (3agoBosb [A06p0) nobpo
cTyaeHaTa Bajyhe)
MoHawame ocobsba je 1 2 h3 4 (Bpno 5 (ognnyHo)
(HesapgoBosbaBajyhe) | (3apoBob [A06p0) nobpo
Bajyhe)

AHanM30M aHKeTHOTr MaTepujana fobujeHe cy cnegehe npoceyHe oueHe:

BUB/IMOTEKA

Mutame bpoj nnctnha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 574 3.77

2 641 4.05

MpoceyHa oueHa Ha OCHOBY CBMX ncTUha 645 3.93

MpoceyHa oLeHa Koja ce ogHOCK Ha pag bubauvoTteke je 3.93 wWwTo je NPpUBAUKHO UCTa OLeHa Kao n 'y
3UMCKOM CEMECTpY.



EBanyaumja paga CtyaeHTcke cnyxbe

M3rnegn aHkeTHUX anctnha Koju ce oaHoce Ha pag CTyaeHTcKe cay:kbe npukasaH je y cneaehoj

Tabenn. OBaj €0 aHKeTe MOI/IN Cy Aa NOoNyHaBajy CaMo CTYAEHTU KOjUu CY Y NPETXOAHOM YIUTHUKY
nsabpanu aa cy kopuctunm ycayre CTyaeHTCKe ciyxKbe.

MoHaware ocobsba je KOPeKTHO 1 2 (3apoBosbat 3 (80bpo) 4 (Bpno aobpp 5 (oannyHo)
(He3apoBosbaBajyhe | Bajyhe)

3axTeBu 3a ycnyry peanusyjy ce 6p3o 1 2 (3apoBosbart 3 (aobpo) 4 (Bpno aobpp 5 (oannyHo)

n eduKacHo (He3apoBosbaBajyhe | Bajyhe)

Ta4yHoOCT NnogaTtaka U3gatnx Ha 3axtesje | 1 2 (3apoBosbat 3 (aobpa) 4 (spno aobph 5 (ognnuHa)
(HesapoBosbaBajyha | Bajyha)

NHbopmaumje 3a cTyaeHTe cy UcTakHyTe | 1 2 (3apoBosbart 3 (aobpo) 4 (Bpno aobpp 5 (oannyHo)

BMAHO M 6raroBpemeHo (HesapoBosbaBajyhe | Bajyhe)

AHann30M aHKeTHOTr MaTepujana fobujeHe cy cnegehe npoceyHe oueHe:

CTYAEHTCKA CNYXKBA

Mutarse Bpoj nuctnha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 886 3.41
2 887 3.43
3 885 3.85
4 884 3.60
MpoceyHa oLEeHa Ha OCHOBY cBUX AncTuha 889 3.56

Y aHKkeTH je pag, CTyaeHTcKe cayxbe ouereH npocedHom oueHom 3.56. CBe cTaBKe Mmajy NPUBAUKHO

ncTe npoceyHe oueHe. Kao 1 y npeTxogHOM cemecTpy, CTYAEeHTU Cy HajBuLLe 3a4,0B0/bHU TayHowhy
[obunjeHnx nogataka oa CTyaeHTCKe cayxbe.

EBanyaumja TexHMUKe onpemsbeHOCTU dakynteTa

M3rnen aHKkeTHUX ancTnha Koju ce ofHOCe Ha eBaslyaunjy TEXHUUYKe onpemsbeHocTn PakynteTa aart je

y cneaehoj Tabenn.

XurunjeHcku ycnosu Ha PakynTeTy cy

1

(He3apoBosbaBajyhu

2 (3apoBosba
Bajyhu)

t 3 (aobpu) | 4 (Bpso

A06pw)

5 (oannuHmn)




CajT dakynTeTa je nperneaaH u 1 2 (3apoBosbal 3 (gobap) | 4 (Bpno 5 (oannyaH)
NMHpOpPMaTMBaAH (He3apoBosbaBajyhu | Bajyhu) nobap)
CajT ogrosapajyher UHcTuTyTa je 1 2 (3apoBosbal 3 (gobap) | 4 (Bpno 5 (opnunuaH)
npernegaH U tHGopmaTUBaH (He3apgoBosbaBajyhu | Bajyhu) nobap)
CTyoeHTCKM noTpan je npernegadimn | 1 2 (3apoBosbat 3 (aobap) | 4 (Bpno 5 (ognnyaH)
jeAHocCTaBaH 3a Kopuwheme (He3apoBosbaBajyhu | Bajyhu) nobap)

AHannM3oM aHKeTHOr MaTepujana aobujeHe cy cnegehe npoceyHe oueHe:

TEXHUYKA ONPEMJ/BLEHOCT

Mutarse Bpoj nnctuha MpoceyHa oueHa
1 819 4.04
2 808 3.93
3 834 4.12
4 822 4.14
MpoceyHa oLeHa Ha OCHOBY caux ancTuha 837 4.06

Kapa je y nuTamby TexHUYKA onpemsbeHocT PakynTteta npoceyHa oueHa je 4.06. CTyaeHTH cy Hajmatbe

33/10BO/bHM KBA/IMTETOM CajprKaja Koje mory Hahu Ha cajty PaKkynTeTa, a HewTo H6osbe je oueHeH

CTYAEHTCKU NOopTan un CajTOBM WUHCTUTYTA.

3AK/bYYAK

Y un/py npahera KBaAUTETa HacTaBe M paja CTPYYHUX CAyKOu Ha NpupoaHO-maTeMaTUYKOM
dakynTety YHUBep3uTeTa y Kparyjesuy y jyHy v jyny 2022. roanHe cnpoBeAeHa je aHKeTa 3a IeTHMU
cemecTap wWKoscke 2021/22. roauHe. AHKeTa je oApyKaHa eNeKTPOHCKM, Tj. CTyAeHTU cy 6uam y

moryhHocTu ga online nonyrbaBajy aHKeTy Ha cajTy ®akynterta. CTy4eHTU Cy MPEKO CBOjUX




eNeKTPOHCKMX HaNora, Koje KopuMCTe 3a NpujaBy UCNUTA, MOMIM Aa NPUCTYNe aHKeTHUM anctuhnma.
OBakaB Npu1CTyn, y3 NpeTxo4Ho 0baB/beHy NPOMOLMjy 04, CTpaHe YnaHoBa Komucuje, pesynTosao jey
Beoma gobpom oa3mBy cTyaeHaTta. bpoj aHkeTupaHux ctyaeHTa je 904 wto unHu 77.6% o ykynHor
6poja ctyaeHara.

ToKkom feTrber cemcTpa Koncke 2021/22. rogmMHe HacTaBa je peannsosaHa Ha peryiapaH HauuH, y
npoctopujama PakynTeta. Y unsby NnpoBepe KBaAnTeTa HacTaBHor npoueca Komucuja je Kopuctuna
ncTe aHKeTHe Gopmynape Kao U Y 3MMCKOM CEMEeCTpY.

Pe3ynTat aHKeTe NoKasyjy Aa Cy CTYAEeHTU Yy IeTHhem cemecTpy WKoacke 2021/22. roagmnHe y OCHOBM
3340BO/bHM PaAOM HaCTaBHMKa U capagHuKa. MpoceyHe oleHe 3a HacTaBHUKe (4.73) U capaaHuKe
(4.72) dakynTeta cy ognmuHe (M3Hag 4.50). OBaKO BMCOKe OLLEHE Cy NOKasaTesb 4a CTYAeHTU cMaTpajy
Aa HacTaBHo ocobsbe cBoje obaBese U gasbe UCMyHaBa Ha BEOMa BUCOKOM NPodecUoHaNHOM HUBOY.
CBM HacTaBHULM 1 capaaHuum dakynTeTta cy olereHn No3nTMBHO (oLeHa suiia oa 3.00). U ose
LLUKO/ICKe roAuHe je youyeHo aa ce nosehaBa 6poj HacTaBHMKa U capagHUKa KOju Cy OLLeHEHM
OA/IMYHOM NPOCEYHOM OLLEHOM M fa je CMareH Bpoj OHMX HacTaBHMKa W capagHUKa YKnja je NpoceyHa
oLeHa HUXa og 4. HajBuwe npoceyHe oueHe A06MAM Cy HacTaBHULM M capagHMum ca MHCTUTyTa 3a
6uonorunjy n ekonornjy n MHcTutyTa 3a GM3NKy.

AHanusa aHKeTHOr maTepujana je nokasana Aa og noHyheHux pecypca daKkynTteTa, CTYAEHTU HajMakbe
Kopucte ¢poHA BubanoTteke, a HajBuLLe ce Oc/lakbajy Ha NOAATKE Ca CajToBa CBOjUX MHCTUTYTaA. U cajT
dakynTeTa je Takohe aocta KopuwheH. CTyAeHTU Cy reHepanHo 3a0BO/bHU pasom BubnmoTeke u
CtyaeHTcKe cnyxxbe. Kaga je y nuTakby oueHa TEXHMYKE onpemsbeHOCTU PaKyaTeTa, aHKeTa NoKasyje
0a Cy CTYAEHTU 3a,0BO/bHM OMLMjaMa Koje NpyrKa CTYAEHTCKMU NopTan, anm u ga ce pyHKLMOHANHOCT
CajTOBA MHCTUTYTA MOXe fa/be yHanpegnTu.

Pe3yntatu cTyaeHTCKe aHKTETE Koja je cnpoBedeHa y 1eTheM CEMECTPY LWKoncke 2021/22.
roguHe nokasyjy Aa je HactaBa y Hajsehoj mepwu ycnelwHo peasiM3oBaHa. CTy4eHTU Cy BUCOKUM
NPOCeYHMM OLLeHama OLEHWUIM KBaIUTET HacTaBHOr/NeaarolKor paja HacTaBHUKA U capagHuKa
dakynTteta. OBO jecTe pa3nor 3a 3a40B0/bCTBO M MOKA3yje Aa je HacTaBHM Kagap PaKkynteTa
KBa/IMTETaH He CaMo Ha NnoJby Hayke, Beh 1y obnactu HactaBe. HapaBHO, BUCOKE OLLEHE YKa3yjy U Ha
noTpeby 3a ga/bum yHanpehnBarem aHKETHOT nNpoLieca, Kako bu ce Aobuna WTo peanHuja canKa o
KBa/IMTETY HaCTaBHOr npoueca Ha ®akynTteTy.

IIposekan 3a HacTaBy
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ONLINE LEARNING QUESTIONNAIRE REPORT NOVEMBER 2020

In the framework of the progress of the learning process through "ONLINE" platforms

The Curriculum and Quality Assurance Sector has prepared the questionnaire for ONLINE learning, which is a
preliminary questionnaire that was sent to a limited humber of students to find out the problems of online
learning; after that it will be redistributed to all students.

- The questionnaire was completed by 53 students, 3 of whom were from the Faculty of Agriculture, 9 from the
Faculty of Education and Philology, 16 from the Faculty of Economics and 23 from the Faculty of Natural
Sciences and Humanities.

attendance

= FEF

FE FSHNH




Regarding the study program, 8 were 2-year professional programs, 36 bachelor's and 9 master's,
respectively 17 in the first year, 25 in the second year, 11 in the third year
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Almost 99% of participating students answered that online learning is
developed regularly, with some problems mainly in the first days of online learning.

Difficulties and problems encountered

62% of the participating students encountered various problems or
difficulties, among which the most important and most mentioned ones
are listed below:

1. As the main problem most mentioned and encountered by 21% of the participating
students, recognition and access to the platform, especially in the first days, until the
students have adapted and learned how to use it, has been identified.

2. The second can be listed the problem of connecting to the Internet and the main cause
of the disconnection of the voice due to the quality of the Internet of each student, which has
also affected the incorrect understanding of what is being communicated, also not all students
have had the opportunity to access the Internet, this problem is present at the level of 19%.

3. Another problem is the equipment that students use, where not everyone can have a quality
desktop or laptop computer or smart phone to be able to easily use the platform, this problem
was listed by 5% of participating students

4. The lack of announcements has been described as problematic in some cases (5% of

students), for example the announcement about the start of classes and how to join online
classes.

5. Online learning in general is rated by about 5% of students as not accessible or as
effective as in the classroom

6. Likewise, students with the same or similar first and last names had a problem when they were
selected by the lecturers in the creation of groups, 2% of them were included in the wrong
groups

7.
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Online learning
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As concrete problems encountered, students mainly list access to the platform, and accessing the Internet,
and then the lack of equipment, lack of information, etc.

Undeveloped subjects

35% of the students answered that in some of the subjects they have not yet developed lessons and listed
them as follows:

- Visual arts and performing arts

- The art of kinetics and game methodology
-Musical education

-Laboratory for professional training
- Design, documentation and evaluation
- Developmental psychopathology
-Sociology of organizations

- Social psychology

-Informatics

- Archaeology

- English

-Financial Accounting

-Applied mathematics

-Cultural bases of education

Regardless of the subjects listed, we can say that some of them have not been completed due to technical issues,
since their completion online is difficult due to the form of explanation as well as the practical and laboratory
subjects. On the other hand, a good part of the courses are taught by external lecturers who do not have access to
the OFFICE 365 platform.

In terms of rating the online process from 1 to 5, where 1 indicates the weakest point and 5 the strongest
point, the total rating was at an average level of 2.92.
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Expressed as a percentage:

17% rated 5 17% rated 4 32%

rated 3 9.5% rated 2 24.5%

rated 1
ASSESSMENT
)
5
g
| I3
3
|
THOUGHTS

About 17% of students gave an additional opinion or comment about the
questions above, which are found below:

9% of them expressed that they are not satisfied with the lack of internet or waves due to the
destination where they live, or technology because there are several people in the family who
conduct online learning and do not have a way to share devices. Online learning has been described
as inefficient or a platform that has not been used before, also some have expressed that online
learning is a bit difficult, especially in the exact sciences and in Mathematics.

But about 8% of them also gave positive opinions and comments, according to which interest and
commitment has been shown by both the academic staff and the students, the staff is very well
prepared, the commitment of the lecturers and the university is maximum, however, online learning is
itself problematic.

A good part of them want to return to the auditoriums as soon as possible.
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RECOMMENDATIONS FROM STUDENTS:

11% of students have given their recommendations about the questions above or about possible solutions
for the listed problems, they have expressed that:

If a choice could be found where for one week there would be an online lesson and the next week in the auditorium, it

would be much better, especially for the subjects of mathematics, physics, biology, chemistry, etc.

The teachers go to the school and explain the lesson as if they were in the classroom

Doing online learning on an unfamiliar platform is a bit difficult for students, but doing online learning for science

subjects is even more difficult

An alternation should be made between online learning in terms of lectures or seminars and doing practical

work

The use of videocall can be replaced by another method

Regarding online learning, they do not agree, especially the Biology-Chemistry study program as it is a scientific
branch that needs participation and more developed teaching, especially in the exact sciences such as mathematics,
physics or chemistry where there are always exercises and need a lot of explanations and online time is not only not

enough but also does not give good results.

The development of seminars in the auditorium

CONCLUSIONS AND SUGGESTIONS

The purpose of the development of this questionnaire addressed in its introduction aims to bring out problems
during online learning in order to take measures for improvement from the main units and basic units. y Regarding

the undeveloped subjects mentioned by the students (which may have been

solved by the basic units) it is suggested to be verified once again by the basic units so that the

lesson is completed.

y Regarding the development of online learning by external lecturers, because the latter do not have access
to the OFFICE 365 platform, they can develop the learning through other platforms (G-Classroom, G-
Meet, etc.).

y As an effective model, it is suggested to equip the UK environments, especially the Laboratories, with

equipment for online learning so that the students feel like part of the

audience and learn more easily, especially the subjects that require a concrete explanation on the table.
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Although the questionnaire was developed only in a part of the students to get their preliminary
opinions, from their answers we understand that online learning has developed but with some
problems, especially in the use of the platform or in the explanation of the exact subjects as well as
in reaching the Internet or used equipment, some of the problems have been solved.

The final thoughts of the students are that despite the commitments, online learning is a
temporary solution but not as effective as classroom learning.

The questionnaire will be carried out again in a larger number of students to get even more answers or
to understand more about the problems that require solutions.

Curriculum and Quality Assurance Sector Evis Kapurani



REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA
"FAN S. NOLI" UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF NATURAL SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES

Date: september 2021

STUDENT QUESTIONNAIRE DATA REPORT
(Faculty of Natural Sciences and Humanities- FNSH)

The questionnaire was sent to personal electronic addresses and accounts in the system (ESSE 3 system) to
1269 students of FNSH of which 405 students or 31.91 % of them answered. The chart below shows the
student density charts, once based on the study program and once based on the year of study.

Study program

= Bachelor = MSc

= Professional Master 2-year professional course

Graph 1. Source: survey results, author's calculations



Year of Study

= First Year = Second Year = Third Year

Chart 2. Source: survey results, author's calculations

The data provided by the questionnaire are presented below divided by topic and illustrated with a graph.

1. Assessments on learning materials (basic texts, exercise texts, supporting literature) made
available

For the above issues, students have expressed their opinion through statements scaled from 0 to 5.

2. Evaluations on the technology used and the effectiveness of this teaching method

In this case too, the students expressed themselves through statements scaled from 0 to 5.

All student responses to the above are detailed below in Chart 3.



Teaching material and online tools

Amount of learning materials 28.7% _
Quality of learning materials | 27.(|5% | _
Diversity of learning materials 24.%% _

Efficient online teaching tools 24.1% —
Efficient use of tea(_:hlng methods (student- 26.4%
oriented)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Hlm2m3 54 m5

Chart 3. Source: survey results, author's calculations

3. Evaluating the performance of lecturers

Lecturers' performance

Use of effective teaching methods (student
centered)

Communication (respect towards students)

Use of internet and interactive tools

Connecting theory-practice through examples and
activities

Student evaluation (objectivity)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

MBad M Good M FairlyGood ™ VeryGood M Excellent

Chart 4. Source: survey results, author's calculations



4. About literature requested by students

From the answers of FNSH students, it appears that the majority of them are satisfied with the basic and
additional literature that has been offered to them according to the subjects. Specifically:

60.9% of students affirmed that they do not need additional literature.

72.4% of them claim that the literature was not difficult to understand.

67.8% of them claim that lecturers suggest additional literature.

79.3% of the surveyed students agree with the opinion that the additional literature served to further deepen
the knowledge about the subject.

And 90.8% of students think that the literature that was offered to you was related to the topic that the

course deals with.

REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA
"FAN S. NOLI" UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF NATURAL SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES

Date:

STUDENT QUESTIONNAIRE DATA REPORT
(Faculty of Natural Sciences and Humanities-FNSH)

The questionnaire was sent to personal e-mail accounts in the system to 1162 students of FNSH of which 209

students responded or approximately 18% of them, a not very significant number considering the number of

students studying programs offered by our faculty.
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Graph 1. Source: survey results, author's calculations

Year of study
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Chart 2. Source: survey results, author's calculations

The data provided by the questionnaire are presented below divided by topic and illustrated with a graph.

5. Assessments on the learning materials (core texts, exercise texts, supporting literature) made
available and the technology used.

For the above issues, students have expressed their opinion through statements scaled from 0 to 5. Their
answers are presented in graph 3.



Learning materials and technology used

ICT has been very useful to the lesson 19.0% 6.9% 19.8% | 16.4% | 18.1% 19.8%

5.8%13.0% 27.1% 25.1% 25.1%

The study material has been useful to the
lesson

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

00 01 02 03 04 05

Chart 3. Source: survey results, author's calculations

6. Evaluating the performance of lecturers

The students evaluated the lecturers' performance through statements on a Likert scale (from bad to excellent).

For more detailed information on the students' assessment of the lecturers' performance, you can refer to
Graph 4, presented below.



Teacher's performance

Use of effective teaching methods (student |
centered)

Communication (respect towards students) | 28.7%  [12.9%  28.2% 21.5%
Use of internet and interactive tools 29.2% 16.3% 18.2% 30.6%

Connecting theory-practice through examples | 29.7% 201% | 23.9% |17.2%

and activities

33.0% 12.9% 32.1% 16.3%

Student evaluation (objectivity) | 28.7% 18.7% | 24.4% | 17.2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%100%

OBad ©1Good Fairly Good Very Good [ Excellent

Chart 4. Source: survey results, author's calculations

7. About literature requested by students

From the answers of students of our Faculty, it appears that the majority of them are satisfied with the basic
and additional literature that has been offered to them according to the subjects. Specifically:

e 56.5% of students affirmed that they do not need additional literature.
e 71.3% of them think that the literature has helped them deepen their knowledge.
e 87.6% of them think that the courses help them aquire the needed knowledge.

Prepared by: Silvja Cobani (Internal Quality Assurance Unit, FNSH,UNIKO)
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"FAN S. NOLI" UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF NATURAL SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES

Date: september 2021

STUDENT QUESTIONNAIRE DATA REPORT
(Faculty of Natural Sciences and Humanities- FNSH)

The questionnaire was sent to personal electronic addresses and accounts in the system (ESSE 3 system) to
1269 students of FNSH of which 405 students or 31.91 % of them answered. The chatrt below shows the
student density charts, once based on the study program and once based on the year of study.

Study program

= Bachelor = MSc

= Professional Master 2-year professional course

Graph 1. Source: survey results, author's calculations



Year of Study
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Chart 2. Source: survey results, author's calculations

The data provided by the questionnaire are presented below divided by topic and illustrated with a graph.

8. Assessments on learning materials (basic texts, exercise texts, supporting literature) made
available

For the above issues, students have expressed their opinion through statements scaled from 0 to 5.

9. Evaluations on the technology used and the effectiveness of this teaching method

In this case too, the students expressed themselves through statements scaled from 0 to 5.

All student responses to the above are detailed below in Chart 3.



Teaching material and online tools

Amount of learning materials 28.7% _
Quality of learning materials | 27.(|5% | _
Diversity of learning materials 24.%% _

Efficient online teaching tools 24.1% —
Efficient use of tea(_:hlng methods (student- 26.4%
oriented)
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Chart 3. Source: survey results, author's calculations

10. Evaluating the performance of lecturers

Lecturers' performance

Use of effective teaching methods (student
centered)

Communication (respect towards students)

Use of internet and interactive tools

Connecting theory-practice through examples and
activities

Student evaluation (objectivity)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

MBad M Good M FairlyGood ™ VeryGood M Excellent

Chart 4. Source: survey results, author's calculations



11. About literature requested by students

From the answers of FNSH students, it appears that the majority of them are satisfied with the basic and
additional literature that has been offered to them according to the subjects. Specifically:

60.9% of students affirmed that they do not need additional literature.

72.4% of them claim that the literature was not difficult to understand.

67.8% of them claim that lecturers suggest additional literature.

79.3% of the surveyed students agree with the opinion that the additional literature served to further deepen
the knowledge about the subject.

And 90.8% of students think that the literature that was offered to you was related to the topic that the

course deals with.

REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA
"FAN S. NOLI" UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF NATURAL SCIENCES AND HUMANITIES

Date:

STUDENT QUESTIONNAIRE DATA REPORT
(Faculty of Natural Sciences and Humanities-FNSH)

The questionnaire was sent to personal e-mail accounts in the system to 1162 students of FNSH of which 209

students responded or approximately 18% of them, a not very significant number considering the number of

students studying programs offered by our faculty.



Study program

6.20%

24.90%

oNo
1 67.90%

O Bachelor Msc Professional Master 2- year professional course

Graph 1. Source: survey results, author's calculations

Year of study

27.30%
45.009

28%

O First year Second year Third year

Chart 2. Source: survey results, author's calculations

The data provided by the questionnaire are presented below divided by topic and illustrated with a graph.

12. Assessments on the learning materials (core texts, exercise texts, supporting literature) made
available and the technology used.

For the above issues, students have expressed their opinion through statements scaled from 0 to 5. Their
answers are presented in graph 3.



Learning materials and technology used

ICT has been very useful to the lesson 19.0% 6.9% 19.8% | 16.4% | 18.1% 19.8%

5.8%13.0% 27.1% 25.1% 25.1%

The study material has been useful to the
lesson

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

00 01 02 03 04 05

Chart 3. Source: survey results, author's calculations

13. Evaluating the performance of lecturers

The students evaluated the lecturers' performance through statements on a Likert scale (from bad to excellent).

For more detailed information on the students' assessment of the lecturers' performance, you can refer to
Graph 4, presented below.



Teacher's performance

Use of effective teaching methods (student |
centered)

Communication (respect towards students) | 28.7%  [12.9%  28.2% 21.5%
Use of internet and interactive tools 29.2% 16.3% 18.2% 30.6%

Connecting theory-practice through examples | 29.7% 201% | 23.9% |17.2%

and activities

33.0% 12.9% 32.1% 16.3%

Student evaluation (objectivity) | 28.7% 18.7% | 24.4% | 17.2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%100%

OBad [ Good Fairly Good [1Very Good [ Excellent

Chart 4. Source: survey results, author's calculations

14. About literature requested by students

From the answers of students of our Faculty, it appears that the majority of them are satisfied with the basic
and additional literature that has been offered to them according to the subjects. Specifically:

56.5% of students affirmed that they do not need additional literature.
71.3% of them think that the literature has helped them deepen their knowledge.
87.6% of them think that the courses help them aquire the needed knowledge.
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Students’ evaluation of teaching quality for the school year 2021-2022

In the following table, the factors that were evaluated by students are given as well as the marks
(1 worst mark, 5 the best one).

Professors marks

| | The professor presented the teaching contents clearly and 1/2|3(4|5
understandably.

Il | The professor held classes regularly and on time.

Il | The professor has a correct attitude towards students.

IV | The professor is available for consultations with students.

N R I
NN NN
w| W w| w
N S N )
gl a| g o

The professor submitted teaching materials (literatures (textbook, script
V | ...)/ presentations / recordings of lectures /...) which are sufficient for
exam preparation.

In the following table the results of the students evaluations of particular subjects are provided.



N. of
. Type of
Subject Stud tud Used tool | 1} m \% Vv
ubjec udy program :u en evaluation sed too| O
s all
1. Probability and Bachelor studies in 35 Homework and Moodle and
statistics 1 Mathematics short tests LearningKey 4.83 4.80 4.86 4.88 | 4.89 4.85
Platform
2. Machine | ing 1 Master studies i 6 H k Mi ft T
achine learning aster S.UdIES in omewor| icrosoft Teams 5.00 5.00 4.83 500 | 483 | a.93
Informatics
3. Numerical analysis and | Bachelor studies in 8 Homework Moodle Platform
. . . 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
symbolic programing Informatics
4, Selected chapters of Master studies in 21 Homework Microsoft Teams | 4.81 4.81 4.81 481 | 481 | 4.81
geometry Mathematics
5. Selected chapters of Bachelor studies in 12 Homework and Microsoft Teams
elementary Informatics its online 4.75 5.00 4.83 5.00 | 5.00 | 4.90
mathematics presentations
6. Elementary Bachelor studies in 13 Homework and Microsoft Teams
mathematics Mathematics its online 4.92 5.00 5.00 5.00 | 5.00 | 4.98
presentations
7. Analysis 1 Bachelor studies i 22 H k Mi ft T
nalysis ac eors'u ies in omewor| icrosoft Teams 4.40 4.90 4.86 473 | 470 | 474
Mathematics
8. Analysis 3 Bachelor studies i 12 H k Mi ft T
nalysis ac eors'u ies in omewor| icrosoft Teams 458 475 467 450 | 283 | 467
Mathematics
9. Partial int | Bachelor studies i 25 H k Mi ft T
a |a'|n egra ac eors'u ies in omewor| icrosoft Teams 5.00 5.00 5.00 500 | 500 | 5.00
equations Mathematics
10. Analysis 4 Bachelor studies i 6 H k Mi ft T
nalysis ac eors'u ies in omewor| icrosoft Teams 5.00 5.00 5.00 500 | 500 | 5.00
Mathematics
11. Th f M Master studies i 2 H k Mi ft T
eory o feasure aster s u' iesin omewor| icrosoft Teams 5.00 5.00 5.00 500 | 500 | 5.00
and Integration Mathematics
12. Cloud computin Bachelor studies i 8 H k Moodle,
u puting ac eor's udies in omewor| ‘oo e 5.00 5.00 5.00 500 | 500 | 5.00
Informatics BigBlueButton
13. Didactics of Bachelor studies in 8 Homework and Microsoft Teams
i Inf ti its onli
programing :fmd nformatics its online . 475 4.88 4.88 486 | 288 | as8s
computer science presentations,
seminars
14. Heuristic optimization Master studies in 4 Homework, Microsoft Teams
. ) 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 | 5.00 | 5.00
methods Informatics seminars
15. Software engineering Bachelor studies in 37 Weekly Microsoft Teams,
Informatics monitoring of BigBlueButton
progress in 4.65 4.41 4.65 4.68 4.58 4.59
project
implementation
16. Computer simulations Bachelor studies in 5 Homework BigBlueButton
. 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20 4.20
Informatics
17. Didactics of Bachelor studies in 21 Homework and Microsoft Teams
. . 4.95 4.90 5.00 4.95 4.95 4.95
Mathematics Mathematics lesson plans
18. Psychological Master studies in 25 Seminars and Microsoft Teams
foundations of Mathematics their online 4.52 4.60 4.64 461 | 464 | 4.60
learning mathematics presentations
19. Educational software Bachelor studies in 11 Seminars and Microsoft Teams
Mathematics their online 4.82 4.82 491 5.00 | 491 | 4.87
presentations




. - - — 2 httoe: —
20 The physical chemistry Bache.lor studies in 9 Tests ttps://quizizz.co 444 461 4.49 459 461 | ass
1 Chemistry m/
21. i i B iesi 48 https: izizz.
The physical chemistry ache.lor studies in Tests s://quizizz.co 465 467 472 468 | 265 | 466
2 Chemistry m/
22. Didactics of Chemist Bachelor studies i 6 Test Google f
idactics of Chemistry ac e.ors udies in ests oogle forms 5.00 5.00 5.00 283 | 500 | 497
1 Chemistry
23. Didactics of Chemist Bachelor studies i 5 Test Google f
idactics of Chemistry ac e.ors udies in ests oogle forms 5.00 5.00 5.00 500 | 5.00 | 5.00
2 Chemistry
24. Mathematical physics Bachelor studies in 9 Tests Microsoft Teams,
2 Physics LearningKey 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
Platform
25. Synecology Bachelor studies in 41 Colloquiums, Microsoft Teams
Ecol Semi d
colosy eminars, an 4.66 478 4.66 473 | 471 | 471
their online
presentations

In the next table the evaluations of the courses where new methods of Online laboratories are
introduced, are presented (more details in Report 4.3).

. Number of Type of online
Subject Study program . - Used tool | 1] 1 \ V (r);”e
1. | Laboratory in Bachelor studies 10 Recorded Movie
electromagnetism | in Physics videos maker 480 | 5.00 | 4.80 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 4.90
and optics
General and Bachelor studies 6 Virtual Labster
inorganic in Chemistry laboratory
chemistry 5.00 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 4.83 | 5.00 | 4.97
didactics
O_rgan_lcchemlstry _Bachelorstudles 5 Virtual Labster 500 | 500 | 5.00 | 500 | 5.00 | 5.00
didactics in Chemistry laboratory
School Master studies in 5 Virtual Labster
experiments in Chemistry laboratory 5.00 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 4.80 | 5.00 | 4.96
chemistry Il
Internet of Things | Bachelor studies 23 Virtual Microsoft
in Informatics laboratory Teams,
https:/itinke
rcad.com,
https://www | 4.35 | 491 | 439 | 462 | 448 | 453
.golabz.eu/s
earch?keys
=cvjetkovic

Using the rank sum test, it is determined that the average grade of students’ evaluations of the
courses that introduced new methods under the TeComp project is statistically significantly higher

than the average mark of all courses at the Department of Mathematics.
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The majority of grades of the courses at other departments are also higher, but the sample is too
small to perform valid statistical analysis.

Variable C

Sample size

Lowest value

Highest value

Arithmetic mean

95% Cl for the mean

Median

95% ClI for the median
Hodges-Lehmann location estimator
95% Confidence interval

Signed rank sum test

Test value

Number of positive differences
Number of negative differences
Smaller total of ranks
Two-tailed probability

O =

2. University of Korce

Students’ evaluation of teaching quality for the school year 2021-2022
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4.2000

5.0000

4.8389

4.7394 to 4.9385
4.9000

4.7947 to 5.0000
4.8700

4.7750 to 4.9500

4.76

14

5

41.00

P =0.0289

Box-and-Whisker plot

Professors marks
| | The professor presented the teaching contents clearly and 112|345
understandably.
Il | The professor held classes regularly and on time. 112|13]4]|5
Ill | The professor has a correct attitude towards students. 112|13]4]|5
IV | The professor is available for consultations with students. 1/2|13]4]|5
The professor submitted teaching materials (literatures (textbook, script |12 (3|4 |5
V | ...)/ presentations / recordings of lectures /...) which are sufficient for
exam preparation.




Number

. Study Type of Used
Sueriee program gtfudents evaluation tool I I L i Y
Overall
Bachelor
Probability and studies in Homework and MS
L statistics Mathematics ! short tests Teams 42 471491 | 423 [ 472 455
and Informatics
Introduction to Eti(c:iri]:sloiL MS
2 | programming Information 12 | Homework Teams 491 | 4.87 49| 488 | 3.98 471
systems .
Technologies
Bachelor
3 | Numerical studies in 8 | Tests Clean 495 | 4908 | 492 | 494 | 496 | 4.95
analysis Mathematics Score ’ ' ’ ' ’ '
and Informatics
Bachelor
Mathematical studies in MS
4 Analysis 1 Mathematics 11 | Homework Teams 482 | 485 | 4.79 | 4.83 4.9 4.84
and Informatics
Stifjri]:sloirn Homework and
5 | Data Structure Information 9 | its online Zoom 477 | 485 | 4.81 | 492 | 4.96 4.86
Technologies presentations
Bachelor
. A Homework and
g | Analytical studies in 12 | its online MS 496 | 485 | 494 | 496 | 488 | 492
Geometry Mathematics resentations Teams
and Informatics P
Introduction to th?inki]e?sloirn MS
7 | Computer Mathematics 10 | Homework Teams 455 | 495 | 4.88 | 4.75 | 4.69 4,76
Science :
and Informatics
Bachelor
studies in MS
8 | Algebral . 12 | Homework 456 | 4.76 | 4.65 | 4.55 4.9 4.68
Mathematics Teams
and Informatics
Bachelor
9 | Number Theory | Studiesin. 11 | Homework MS 492 | 498 | 489 | 492 | 097 | 414
Mathematics Teams
and Informatics
Bachelor
studies in MS
10 | Algebra 2 Mathematics 13 | Homework Teams 498 | 491 | 495 | 4.96 | 4.97 4.95

and Informatics




Bachelor

Discrete studies in MS
11 Mathematics Mathematics 9 | Homework Teams 493 | 497 | 496 | 4.95 | 4.99 4.96
and Informatics
Bachelor
12 | Algorithms and | studies in 12 | Homework MS 496 | 498 | 5| 496|499| 498
data structures Information Teams
Technologies
Bachelor Homework and
13 | Microelectronic studlesm_ 9 |tson||ne_ Zoom 475 | 488 | 4.88 | 4.86 | 4.89 4.85
Mathematics presentations,
and Informatics seminars
Bachelor
14 | Operating studies in 13 | Homework, MS 492 | 496 | 495 | 496 | 498 | 4.95
Systems Mathematics seminars teams
and Informatics
Bachelor Wee_kly_
Communication | studies in monltorln_g of MS
15 and Networking Mathematics 11 g;gjg(_}rcetssm teams 468 | 452 | 462 | 472 | 4.61 4.63
and Informatics implementation
Bachelor
. studies in MS
16 | Programming 1 Mathematics 7 | Homework teams 431 | 424 | 3.92 | 3.91 3.9 4.06
and Informatics
Bachelor
17 | Programming 2 | Studiesin. 10 | Homeworkand | MS 499 | 492 | 498 | 491 | 496 | 4.95
Mathematics lesson plans teams
and Informatics
Cryptography Sti?jri]:sloirn Seminars and
18 | and Coding . 12 | their online Zoom 465 | 463 | 4.71 | 463 | 4.59 4.64
Information .
Theory presentations
Technologys
Bachelor .
Atrtificial studies in Semlnar_s and
19 : . 11 | their online Zoom 4.91 49| 482 | 4.99 | 4.89 4.90
Intelligence Information .
presentations
technology
Professional
Didactic of Master in MS
20 Mathematics Mathematics 8 [ Tests Teams 45 463 451 461 4.7 4.59
and Informatics
Research Voster Ms
21 | methods in . 5 | Tests 471 | 462 | 4.71 4.7 | 4.68 4.68
. Mathematics Teams
Education

and Informatics




. Professional
Information Master in Clean
22 | Technology in h . 6 | Tests 465 | 479 | 499 | 4.89 5 4.86
Education Mat ematlcs_ Score
and Informatics
Professional
Teaching Master in MS
23 | \otho dology Mathematics 7 | Tests Toams 499 | 485 | 498 | 479 | 492 | 491
and Informatics
Professional
24 | Didactics of Master in 11 | Tests MS 479 | 481 | 491 | 489 | 495 | 487
Informatics Mathematics Teams
and Informatics
Assistants marks
| | The assistant presented the teaching contents clearly and 112|345
understandably.
Il | The assistant held classes regularly and on time. 112|345
Il | The assistant has a correct attitude towards students. 1/2(3|4]|5
IV | The assistant is available for consultations with students. 112|345
The assistant submitted teaching materials (literatures (textbook, script |12 (3|4 |5
V | ...)/ presentations / recordings of lectures /...) which are sufficient for
exam preparation.




Number Type of
Subject Sl of online | Ysed | ol wm | v | v
program : tool
students | exercises
Overall
Professional
Master in
INFORMATIKA NE . Recorded | MS
1 MESIMDHENIE g/lnahthemancs 10 videos Teams 491 (497 | 4.7 4.95]|4.96 4.90
Informatics
Professional
Master in .
WEB . Virtual MS
2 PROGRAMMING g/ln%thematms 11 laboratory | Teams 487 |4.92 495 | 4.93|4.98 4.93
Informatics
Professional
Master in .
NETWORK . Virtual MS
3 ADMINISTRATION g/lna;hematlcs 9 laboratory | Teams 496 498|468 |4.92]4.93 4.89
Informatics
Professional
Master in
MOBILE . Recorded | MS
4 TECHNOLOGY g/lneghematlcs 12 videos Teams 496 | 4.85 4.8 514.92 491
Informatics
Professional
Master in .
441 | 4.88 | 4.28 | 4.68 | 4.39 4.53
5 | DATA MINING | Mathematics g | Virwal MS
and laboratory | Teams
Informatics

Il Third group of indicators is connected to the student performance

University of Nis (P01) and University of Kragujevac (P04).

In the following, table the percentages of students passing examinations in 4

consecutive school years are given.

2018/19 | 2019/20 | 2020/21 | 2021/22
P0O1-1 Data structures and algorithms 55.88% | 51.52% | 56.25% | 42.86%
P01-2 Mathematics 1 49.33%
P0O1-3 Mathematics 2 57.33%




P01-4 Linear algebra (Computer Science) 22.22% | 14.00% | 53.16% | 52.54%
P0O1-5 Design and analysis of algorithms 34.09% | 34.04% | 19.05% | 60.53%
P01-6 Discrete structures 1 3235% | 43.28% | 49.35% | 57.33%
P0O1-7 Cryptographic algorithms - practical classes 100% 100% 100% 100%
P01-8 Web programming - practical classes 58.14% | 34.09% | 52.17% | 42.62%
P01-9 Introduction to differential equations 16.00% | 27.03% 7.89% | 28.89%
P0O1-10 The methodology of teaching mathematics 11.76% | 60.00% | 44.44% 100%
P0O1-11 Design and analysis of algorithms — pract. classes 34.09% | 34.04% | 19.05% | 60.53%
P01-12 Linear algebra - practical classes 50.84%
P0O1-13 Mathematics 2- practical classes 57.33%
P0O1-14 Linear algebra (Mathematics) 29.51% | 32.50% | 27.78% | 28.57%
P01-15 Methodology of e-learning- practical classes 85.71% | 85.71% 0%
P0O1-16 Introduction to Web programming 48.53% | 62.90% | 55.38% | 68.00%
P01-17 Introduction to Environmental chemistry 60.47% | 67.65% | 72.22% | 70.00%
P01-18 Chemodinamics of pollutants 88.46% | 85.81% | 88.89% | 55.56&
P01-19 Chemistry of water and soil 100.00% | 100.00% | 72.73% | 72.73%
P01-20 Humic substances in the environment 100% / / /
P01-21 Laboratory analysis of water and soil 100% 100% | 72.73% /
SP(())|_1-22 Advanced environmental chemistry - problem / / /| 80.00%
Advanced environmental chemistry / / /| 80.00%
PO1-25 Pedagogy 78.13% | 77.78% | 76.92% | 80.77%
PO4-1 Probability and statistics 1 48.33% | 69.23% | 51.52% | 48.48%
P04-2. Probability and statistics / / 50% 30%
P04-3. Educational software 100% | 86.36% | 83.33% 100%
P04-4. Selected chapters of statistics 64.29% 100% | 42.86% 100%
P0O4-5. Introduction to programming /| 46.15% 36.36% | 47.37%
P04-6. Practicum in programming 3 19.83% | 50.62% | 45.16% | 65.71%
P04-7. Mathematics 2 / /| 47.78% | 55.67%
P04-8. Introduction to analysis and algebra /| 38.46% 50% | 45.95%
P04-9. Methodology of geometry teaching / / /| 66.67%
P04-10. Probability and statistics 2 39.13% | 61.54% | 34.29% 45%
P04-11. History and philosophy of mathematics 94.17% 100% | 89.47% 100%
P04-12. Discrete mathematics 35.48% 30.97% 54.55% | 47.06%
P04-13. Mathematical physics 2 /| 36.36% 37.50% | 34.62%
P04-14. Microbial ecology / /| 22.92% | 34.09%
P04-15. Biochemical and microbiological principles / / /| 56.26%
P04-16. Organic chemistry didactics /| 75.00% | 71.43% | 50.00%

Performance indicators




New methods developed by TeComp are included in the following two courses: Numerical
methods and optimization and Financial mathematics. At the end of mentioned courses,
students filled one survey which can measure the usefulness of applied teaching
methods. We measured how much students agree or disagree with various statements
about new teaching environment.

Five-points scale is used:

1 — Strongly disagree

2 — Disagree
3 — Neither agree nor disagree
4 — Agree

5 — Strongly agree
Also, the average score (AS) is calculated. The following indicators are suggested:

AS € [1,2) — bad: The proposed teaching method should be rejected.

AS € [2,3) — satisfactory: The proposed teaching material should be changed, adapted
and after that — tested again.

AS € [3,4) — good: The proposed teaching material should be improved and included in
the teaching.

AS € [4,5) — very good: The proposed teaching material should be immediately included
in the teaching.

The survey was filled out by 31 students, 22 men and 9 women.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

The online lectures and exercises that |
watched live over the Internet were very 2 0 8 12 9
useful for me.

First question is related to distance learning and live lectures via Microsoft Teams.
Almost 65% students were very satisfied with this type of lectures.

The online lectures and exercises that | watched live over the Internet were
very useful for me.

6.5%

0.0%

29.0%

M 1 - Strongly disagree

| 2 - Disagree
3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

m 5 - Strongly agree

38.7%

Average score: 3.84

The average score shows that distance learning is a useful method for learning. Some
improvement is necessary, but in general — students can gain good knowledge with this
type of learning. Consequently, distance learning can replace face-to-face teaching, only
if necessary.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

Videos (online) of lectures and exercises 0 1 5 9 19
are very useful.

During distance learning, all lectures were recorded and videos were available to all
students, during the courses. More than 80% of students find that these videos are
useful for the learning process.

Videos (online) of lectures and exercises are very useful.

0:0%-32%  6.5%

29.0%

1 - Strongly disagree

| 2 - Disagree

1 3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

5 - Strongly agree

Average score: 4.48.

A high average score indicates that videos with full lectures should be incorporated into
teaching materials.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

Short video lessons are very useful. 1 2 9 13 6

In both courses, the short video lessons were uploaded to the learning platform. Those
videos contain only key elements and short presentation of the topics covered. More
than 70% of students find that short video lessons are very useful.

Short video lessons are very useful.

3.2% 6.5%

M 1 - Strongly disagree

B 2 - Disagree

3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

W 5 - Strongly agree

Average score: 3.68.



This average score shows that short video lessons can be improved and can be
improved and subsequently incorporated into teaching materials.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

Lecture presentations are very useful. 0 0 8 15 8

Presentations created during distance learning were uploaded to all students on the
learning platform. Two types of presentations were available:

e presentations created in pdf before class,
e all data written on the whiteboard were exported in pdf files.

Almost 75% of students find that these presentations very useful.

Lecture presentations are very useful.

0-0%\ 0.0%

25.8%

25.8%

M 1 - Strongly disagree

| 2 - Disagree
3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

m 5 - Strongly agree

Average score: 4.00.

The average score tells us that lecture presentations should be incorporated in the
teaching materials.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

Interactive e-learning teaching materials
are very useful

1 0 12 10 8

Interactive teaching materials (applets) were created in dynamic mathematical software
GeoGebra. These applets was used in teaching for better visualization of some
mathematical models. Also, all applets were available to students on the learning
platform. More than 70% of students find this type of teaching material very useful.

Interactive e-learning teaching materials are very useful

3.2%_  0.0%

M 1 - Strongly disagree

M 2 - Disagree

3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

m 5 - Strongly agree

Average score: 3.77.

The average score shows that improved applets should be included in the teaching
materials.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

Self-assessment tests/quizzes are very 3 0 11 9 3
useful.

The short quizzes with feedbacks were shared with students with the aim of self-
evaluation. After each wrong answer, students could see the correct answer with a
detailed explanation. Almost 55% of students find these quizzes very useful.

Self-assessment tests/quizzes are very useful.

9.7%

B 1 - Strongly disagree

M 2 - Disagree

3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

W 5 - Strongly agree

Average score: 3.61.

The average score shows that tests/quizzes should be improved and subsequently
incorporated into teaching materials.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

Learning through solving problems from a
real context (practical examples) is very 0 0 3 13 15
effective.

The courses emphasized practical examples that demonstrate the importance of
applied mathematics. More than 90% of students find learning through solving problems
from a real context very effective.

Learning through solving problems from a real context
(practical examples) is very effective.

9.7%

0.0%0.0%

48.4% B 1 - Strongly disagree

B 2 - Disagree

1 3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

41.9% W5 - Strongly agree

Average score: 4.39.

This high average score shows that every math course should include real-world
problem.



Statement 1 2 3 4 5

| believe that distance learning is more
effective than traditional teaching.

Less than 30% of students believe that learning is more effective than traditional
teaching.

| believe that distance learning is more effective than
traditional teaching.

12.9%

16.1%
W 1 - Strongly disagree

B 2 - Disagree
3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

5 - Strongly agree

Average score: 2.74.

The average score shows that distance learning cannot completely replace traditional
teaching. However, some good distance learning practices should be used to improve the
teaching process.
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Statement 1 2 3 4 5

| think that traditional teaching gives
better results than distance teaching.

More than half of students think that traditional teaching gives better results than
distance teaching.

I think that traditional teaching gives better results than
distance teaching.

12.9%

32.3%

M 1 - Strongly disagree

| 2 - Disagree

1 3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

H 5 - Strongly agree

16.1%

Average score: 3.45.

This average score shows that face-to-face teaching gives the best results in learning,
but it could be improved if some materials (videos, presentations, quizzes, interactive
materials, etc.) were added to the classical teaching process.
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I think that traditional teaching gives better results than
distance teaching.

12.9%

32.3%

M 1 - Strongly disagree

| 2 - Disagree

3 - Neither agree nor disagree
4 - Agree

5 - Strongly agree

16.1%

Average score: 3.45.

This average score shows that face-to-face teaching gives the best results in learning,
but it could be improved if some materials (videos, presentations, quizzes, interactive
materials, etc.) were added to the classical teaching process.

Annex |-2
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Lleo ¢pakynter

Llikosicka roauHa: 2021/2022.
bpoj npeamMmera: 291 MNMpoceyHa oLeHa npeaMeTa: 9.70
Bbpoj HacTaBHMuKa: 187 NMpoceyHa oueHa HacTaBHUKa: 9.62
Pacnopena oueHa npeamMerta
OueHe bpoj
9.50 n Buwe 240 ERoR 700
9.00 - 9.49 32 (0.34%)
7.00 - 7.49
8.50 - 8.99 10 (0.00%)
8.00 - 8.49 6 - \7.50-7.99
' = (0.69%)
7.50 - 7.99 2 l B e
7.00 - 7.49 0 [\ | | _(2.06%)
LA / 8.50 - 8.99
ncnog 7.00 1 9.50 n Buwe . SO _ (3.44%)
(B2 %) - [s.00-9.49
(11.00%)

® ncnopg 7.00 (0.34%) @ 7.00 - 7.49 (0.00%) « 7.50 - 7.99 (0.69%)
8.00 -8.49 (2.06%) @ 8.50 -8.99 (3.44%) ¢« 9.00 -9.49 (11.00%)
9.50 n Buwe (82.47%)

Pacnopena oueHa HacTaBHMUKa
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OueHe Bpoj e Mc(rz)ogo;;())o
9.50 u BuLweE 142 | ST
9.00 - 9.49 37 (0.00%)

/ 7.50 - 7.99
8.50 - 8.99 4 " (1.07%)
8.00 - 8.49 2 ‘ 8.(0100-78‘)04)9
7:50-7.99 2 9.50 m BUWE H";(\ '8.?20]j4?}169]9
7.00 - 7.49 0 (75.94%) ~_ y L2
N / 19.00-9.49
ncnog 7.00 0 (19.79%)

® ncnop 7.00 (0.00%) @ 7.00 - 7.49 (0.00%) « 7.50 - 7.99 (1.07%)
8.00-8.49(1.07%) @ 8.50 -8.99 (2.14%) « 9.00 -9.49 (19.79%)
© 9,50 n suwe (75.94%)

Annex Il University of Novi Sad

Ceo fakultet
Skolska godina: %?_1_9{2_?_2‘2_ 9.21

Broj predmeta: 685 Proseéna ocena predmeta:

Broj nastavnika: 389 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.47
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9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00 - 7.49
ispod 7,00

355
194
81
40

ispod 7,00

9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49

Skolska godina:

Broj predmeta:
Broj nastavnika:

234
116
30

2019/2020

ispod 7,00
__(0%) | ~

[7.00 - 7.49

9.50 i vise
(51%)

®9.50ivise (51%) ®9.00 -9.49 (28%) @ 8.50 -8.99 (11%)
08.00-8.49 (5%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (1%) © 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)

@ispod 7,00 (0%)

Raspodela ocena nastavnika
2

ispod 7,00 }
7.50 - 7.99
(0%)

8.00 - 8.49
(1%)

8.50 - 8.99

(7%)

9.00 -9.49
(29%)

®9.50 ivise (60%) ®9.00 -9.49 (29%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (7%)
08.00-8.49 (1%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (0%) ©ispod 7,00 (0%)

209 Prosec¢na ocena predmeta:
91 Prosecna ocena nastavnika:

Matematika i informatika

9.09
9.37

Raspodela ocena predmeta
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Raspodela ocena nastavnika [——ispo(d 700 |-
0%

BT | |
17 75 j {

9.50 i vise
(34%)

9.50i vise 72

9.00-9.49 69

8.50 - 8.99 35

8.00 - 8.49 21 ,g—é})ﬁgﬁ
7.50-7.99 8 (33%) -
7.00 - 7.49 2

ispod 7,00

®9.50 i vise (34%) ® 9.00 - 9.49 (33%) @ 8.50 -8.99 (16%)
08.00-8.49 (10%) ® 7.50 - 7.99 (3%) @ 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)
@ispod 7,00 (0%)

1
ispod 7,00
(1%)
8.00 - 8.49
| |9.50 i vise
8.50 -8.99 | (36%)
(12%)
9.50i vise 33
9.00 - 9.49
9.00-9.49 42 (46%)
8.50-8.99 11
8.00 - 8.49 4
7.50-7.99 0 ®9.50 i vise (36%) ®9.00 - 9.49 (46%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (12%)
7.00 - 7.49 0 ©8.00 -8.49 (4%) @ispod 7,00 (1%)
Hemija
Skolska godina: 2019/2020
Broj predmeta: 111 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.25
Broj nastavnika: 105 ProsecCna ocena nastavnika: 9.54

Raspodela ocena predmeta



e TeComp

&

Strengthening Teaching Competences
in Higher Education
in Natural and Mathematical Sciences

Co-funded by the
Erasmus+ Programme
of the European Union

Raspodela ocena nastavnika | [7.00-7.49 |
Ocene 12 ispod 7,00 7.50 - 7.99 |
_ (0%)
9.50i vise 65 8.00-8.49 |/
9.00 - 9.49 28 (5%)
8.50 - 8.99
8.50 - 8.99 10 % |
8.00 - 8.49 6 9.00-9.49 J
7.50-7.99 1 | =%y |
7.00 - 7.49 1
ispod 7,00 0

9.50i vise 78
9.00-9.49 19
8.50 - 8.99 6
8.00 - 8.49 2
7.50-7.99 0
7.00-7.49 0 ©8.00 -8.49 (1%)

Skolska godina:

Broj predmeta:
Broj nastavnika:

_[o.50 i vise
(58%)

®9.50 ivise (58%) ®9.00 -9.49 (25%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (9%)
08.00-8.49 (5%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (0%) © 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)

'8.00 - 8.49
L (%)

(5%)

8.50 -8.99

9.00 - 9.49
(18%)

9.50 i vise
(74%)

®9.50 ivise (74%) ®9.00 - 9.49 (18%) ®8.50 - 8.99 (5%)

2019/2020
106 Prosecna ocena predmeta:
57 Prosecna ocena nastavnika:

Fizika

9.42
9.61

Raspodela ocena predmeta
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Raspodela ocena nastavnika '7-0%;2)45'
9.50i vis 69 =
.50 vise T
9.00-9.49 24 (6%)
8.50-8.99 7 9.00-9.49
(22%)
8.00- 8.49 5 9.50 i vise
7.50-7.99 0 e
7.00 - 7.49 1
ispod 7,00 0
®9.50 i vise (65%) ® 9.00 -9.49 (22%) © 8.50 - 8.99 (6%)
©8.00 -8.49 (4%) ® 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)
1
lispod 7,00
L (1%)
7.00 - 7.49
(1%)
7.50 - 7.99
(1%)
8.00 - 8.49
i (1%)
— 3% 66%
9.50i vise 38 500.-9.49
9.00-9.49 13 (22%)
8.50-8.99 2
8.00 - 8.49 1
i vis 9 = °(ZI . - O,
750-7.99 1 ®9.50 i vise (66%) ® 9.00 - 9.49 (22%) ® 8,50 - 8.99 (3%)
©8.00-8.49 (1%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (1%) ®© 7.00 - 7.49 (1%)
7.00-7.49 1 ©ispod 7,00 (1%)
Biologija
Skolska godina: 2019/2020
Broj predmeta: 140 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.16
Broj nastavnika: 95 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.47

Raspodela ocena predmeta
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. ispod 7,00
o |
9.50i vise 81 8.00(5-92.)49
9.00-9.49 31 T
8.50-8.99 20 (14%)
8.00 - 8.49 7 : 19,50 i vise
7.50-7.99 0 LR 17|
7.00-7.49 0
ispod 7,00 1

®9.50 ivise (57%) ®9.00 -9.49 (22%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (14%)
©8.00 -8.49 (5%) ®@ispod 7,00 (0%)

Raspodela ocena nastavnika

ispod 7,00 0
9.50i vise 56
9.00-9.49 29
8.50-8.99 9 P mT :
200 B 0 __(30%) | [9.50 i vige
7.50-7.99 1 1 (58%)
7.00-7.49 0
@ 9.50ivise (58%) ®9.00 -9.49 (30%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (9%)
07.50-7.99 (1%)
Geografija
Skolska godina: 2019/2020
Broj predmeta: 140 Prose€na ocena predmeta: 9.28
Broj nastavnika: 91 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.47

Raspodela ocena predmeta
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9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49
ispod 7,00

9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00 - 7.49

Skolska godina:

Broj predmeta:
Broj nastavnika:

2021/2022

8.00 - 8.49
(1%)
8.50 - 8.99
(6%)
9.00 - 9.49
(32%) C—
19,50 i vise
1 (59%)

®9.50 ivise (59%) ®9.00 -9.49 (32%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (6%)
©8.00-8.49 (1%)

ispod 7,00

Raspodela ocena nastavnika
0

8.50 - 8.99
(4%)

9.00 -9.49
(26%)

9,50 i vise
(69%)

®9.50 ivise (69%) ®9.00 - 9.49 (26%) ® 8.50 - 8.99 (4%)|

Ceo fakultet
Prose¢na ocena predmeta: 9.30
Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.55

Raspodela ocena predmeta
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9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49
ispod 7,00

372
137
65
18
4

9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49

Skolska godina:

Broj predmeta:
Broj nastavnika:

ispod 7,00
(0%)

®9.50 i vise (61%) ® 9.00 - 9.49 (22%) @ 8.50 - 8,99 (10%)
©8.00-8.49 (2%) ® 7.50 - 7.99 (0%) © 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)
@ispod 7,00 (0%)

Raspodela ocena nastavnika

ispod 7,00 1
ispod 7,00
(0%)
280 17.50 - 7.99
97 (0%)
|8.00 -8.49 |/
20 L% |
2 8.50 - 8.99
1 (4%)
9.00 - 9.49 9.50 i vise
(24%) (69%)
@ 9.50 ivise (69%) ® 9.00 -9.49 (24%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (4%)
©8.00-8.49 (0%) ® 7.50 - 7.99 (0%) ©ispod 7,00 (0%)
Matematika i informatika
2021/2022
155 Prose€na ocena predmeta: 9.21
92 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.46

Raspodela ocena predmeta
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Raspodela ocena nastavnika fispod 7,00 |-
oo LI

—
8.50- 8.99 25 s

8.00 - 8.49 5 & ey

7.50 - 7.99 1 20

7.00 - 7.49 2

ispod 7,00 2

®9.50 ivise (46%) @ 9.00 - 9.49 (30%) @ 8.50 - 8,99 (16%)
08.00-8.49 (3%) ®7.50-7.99 (0%) @ 7.00 - 7.49 (1%)
@ispod 7,00 (1%)

9.00 - 9.49
(34%) o
i 9.50 i vise
9.50i vise 53
9.00 - 9.49 32
8.50- 8.99 6
8.00 - 8.49 1
7.50-7.99 0 ®9.50 i vise (57%) @ 9.00 - 9.49 (34%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (6%)
7.00-7.49 0 08.00-8.49 (1%)
Hemija
Skolska godina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 116 Prosecna ocena predmeta: 9.49
Broj nastavnika: 87 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.68

Raspodela ocena predmeta
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9.50i vi$ 91 —(0%—)
.50 i vise AT
9.00-9.49 14 (0%)
8.50-8.99 8 8.00-8.49
8.00 - 8.49 1 0%
: ’ 8.50 - 8,99
7.50-7.99 1 (6%)
7.00-7.49 0 9.0(01-2;’.;19
ispod 7,00 1 —9-5(%;’59
®9.50 i vise (78%) ®9.00 - 9.49 (12%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (6%)
©8.00 -8.49 (0%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (0%) ©ispod 7,00 (0%)
Raspodela ocena nastavnika
ispod 7,00 0
R
9.50 i vise 73 i)
9.00 - 9.49 9 e
8.50-8.99 4 9.00-9.49 |
8.00 - 8.49 1 ‘:(m%’ |
7.50-7.99 0
7.00 - 7.49 0
9.50 i vise
(83%)
@9.50 i vise (83%) ®9.00 -9.49 (10%) © 8.50 - 8.99 (4%)
©8.00 - 8.49 (1%)
Fizika
Skolska godina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 89 Prose€na ocena predmeta: 9.45
Broj nastavnika: 56 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.61

Raspodela ocena predmeta
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9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49
ispod 7,00

7.00 - 7.49
7.50 - 7.99
66 (1%) /
r S
5 9.00 - 9.49
0 (15%)
1
3
0

ispod 7,00
8.00 - 8.49

9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50- 8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49

Skolska godina:

Broj predmeta:
Broj nastavnika:

9.50 i vise
(74%)

®9.50ivise (74%) ®9.00 -9.49 (15%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (5%)
07.50-7.99 (1%) @7.00 - 7.49 (3%)

ispod 7,00

Raspodela ocena nastavnika

1

40 (1%)
9.00 - 9.49

(25%)
0
1
0 _[a.50 vise
0 [Etaiy)
@9.50ivise (71%) @ 9.00 - 9.49 (25%) @ 8.00 - 8.49 (1%)
Oispod 7,00 (1%)
Biologija
2021/2022
129 Prose€na ocena predmeta: 9.23
110 Prose¢na ocena nastavnika: 9.56

Raspodela ocena predmeta
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(0%)
9.50 i vide 73 17.50 -7.99 |
9.00-9.49 30 (0%)
8.50 - 8.99 16 B I
8.00 - 8.49 8 8.50 - 8.99 9,50 j vise
7.50-7.99 1 (12%) (56%)
7.00-7.49 1 )
ispod 7,00 0

®9.50 ivise (56%) ®9.00 -9.49 (23%) @ 8.50 -8.99 (12%)
08.00-8.49 (6%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (0%) © 7.00 - 7.49 (0%)

Raspodela ocena nastavnika

ispod 7,00 0

" (0%)
9.50i vise 79 8.00-.8.49 |
9.00-9.49 21 (0%)
8.50 - 8.99 8 8.50 - 8.99

(7%)
8.00 - 8.49 1 5.00.9.49
7.50-7.99 1 (19%)
7.00-7.49 0 _19.50 i vise
| (71%)

®9.50ivise (71%) ®9.00 -9.49 (19%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (7%)
©8.00 -8.49 (0%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (0%)

Geografija
Skolska godina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 130 Prose€na ocena predmeta: 9.31
Broj nastavnika: 99 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.54

Raspodela ocena predmeta
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9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49
ispod 7,00

9.50i vise
9.00-9.49
8.50-8.99
8.00 - 8.49
7.50-7.99
7.00-7.49

Skolska godina:

Broj predmeta:
Broj nastavnika:

69
23
7
0
0
0
2021/2022
89
56

80

7.50 - 7.99
(0%)

8.00 - 8.49
(3%)

8.50-8.99 |
(8%)
9.00 - 9.49

(26%) 9.50 i vise
(61%)

®9.50 ivise (61%) ®9.00 -9.49 (26%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (8%)
©8.00 -8.49 (3%) ®7.50 - 7.99 (0%)

Raspodela ocena nastavnika
ispod 7,00 0

9.00 -9.49
(23%)

' 19.50 i vise
(69%)

®9.50 ivise (69%) @ 9.00 - 9.49 (23%) © 8.50 - 8.99 (7%)|

Fizika
Prose¢na ocena predmeta: 9.45
Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.61

Raspodela ocena predmeta



9.50 i vise
9.00-9.49

¢

rﬁ"
8.00 - 8.49
b 5 99

66
14 .
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1

7.00 - 7.49
ispod 7,00

@9.50ivise (74%) @ 9.00 -9.49 (15%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (5%)

3

0 Raspodela 7.00 - 7.49
(3%)

ocena 7.50 - 7.99
_ (1%)

nastavnika 8.50.8.99 | /2

(5%)

ispod 7,00 9.00.9.49
(15%)

9.50 i vise
(74%)

9.50 i vide 40
07.50-7.99 (1%) ® 7.00 - 7.49 (3%)
9.00 - 9.49 14 .
8.50 - 8.99 0 —
8.00 - 8.49 1 'SPO(mZ')OO [ =
7.50 - 7.99 0 8.00 - 8.49 /
7.00 - 7.49 0 0
9.00 -9.49

Skolska godina:

Broj predmeta:

Broj nastavnika:

(25%)

_19.50 i vise
L (71%)

@9.50ivise (71%) @ 9.00 -9.49 (25%) @ 8.00 - 8.49 (1%)
Oispod 7,00 (1%)

Biologija
2021/2022
129 Prose¢na ocena predmeta: 9.23
110 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.56

Raspodela ocena predmeta



9.50i vise 73
9.00-9.49 30 .
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.50-7.99 1
7.00-7.49 1
ispod 7,00 0 Raspodela 7.00 - 7.49
(0%)
ocena 7.50 -7.99 |
_ (0%)
nastavnika 8.00.8.49 |/
) (6%) i
ispod 7,00 8.50 - 8.99 9.50 i vise
(12%) (56%)
9.00 - 9.49
(23%)

@9.50ivise (56%) @ 9.00 -9.49 (23%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (12%)

9.50i vise 79
08.00-8.49 (6%) ®7.50 -7.99 (0%) ©7.00 - 7.49 (0%)
9.00-9.49 21 0
8.50 - 8.99 8
8.00 - 8.49 1
7.50-7.99 1
7.00-7.49 0

8.50 - 8.99
(7%)

9.00 -9.49
(19%)

19.50 i vise
| (71%)

®9.50ivise (71%) ®9.00 -9.49 (19%) @ 8.50 - 8.99 (7%)
©8.00 -8.49 (0%) ® 7.50 - 7.99 (0%)

Geografija
Skolska godina: 2021/2022
Broj predmeta: 130 Prose¢na ocena predmeta: 9.31
Broj nastavnika: 99 Prosecna ocena nastavnika: 9.54

Raspodela ocena predmeta
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1
HACTABHO-HAYYHOM BERY NPUPOAHO-MATEMATUYKOT ®AKYTETA

YHUBEP3UTETA 'Y KPATYJEBLY

MNpeamet: U3BELUTAJ O PESYITATUMA CTYOEHTCKE AHKETE - 3MMCKM cemecTap
WKoncKke 2021/22. roanHe

Komucuja 3a obesbehere kBaamteTa MpupogHo-matemaTuukor dakynteta YHMBep3nUTeTa y
Kparyjesuy, Koja je opopm/beHa oanykom HactasHo-HaydHor seha NMM®-a 6poj 230/XI1l-l og,
24.04.2019. rognHe, y okBUpY cnpoBoherba NoCTyMnKa CTYAEHTCKOr BpeAHOBakba KBaUTeTa CTYAMjCKUX
nporpama 1 negarowkor paga v NoAHOLWEHa M3BELTaja O pe3yaTaTuma BpeaHoBama Ha MpupoaHo-
maTemaTMyKom daKyaTeTy, je TOKOM jaHyapa n pebpyapa 2022. roamHe cnpoBena CTyAEeHTCKY aHKeTy
Ha PaKkynTeTy.

Y npunory goctas/bamo M3BeluTaj o pesyataTMma CTyAEeHTCKe aHaKeTe.

C nowToBartbem

MpoaeKaH 3a HacTaBy

ey

Mpod. ap AnekcaHaap OcTojuh

MpeaceaHnk Komucuje 3a obesbehere kBannteTa

o

1< e

Mpoo¢. ap Cnasko PageHkosuh
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